
7275 W. MAIN STREET, KALAMAZOO, MI 49009-9334 
269-216-5220           Fax 375-7180         TDD 375-7198 

www.oshtemo.org 

NOTICE 
OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING - VIRTUAL 

Participate through this Zoom link: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81985374325 

Or by calling: 1-929-205-6099 
Meeting ID: 819 8537 4325 

(Refer to the www.oshtemo.org Home Page or page 3 of this packet for additional Virtual Meeting Information) 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2021 
3:00 P.M. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call and Remote Location Identification

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Approval of Agenda

5. Approval of Minutes: June 22nd, 2021

6. Public Hearing – Variance, Ascension Borgess Cancer Center Signage
RWL Sign, on behalf of Ascension Borgess Cancer Center, is requesting four variances pertaining to on-
site signage for their new medical office facility located at 2520 Robert Jones Way.

7. Public Hearing – Variance, Wolthuis Deck
Richard Wolthuis is requesting relief from Section 50.60 of the Zoning Ordinance which governs setbacks
for structures in residential zoning districts in order to construct a 16’ x 29’ deck on the rear of the
principal building located at 6291 Torrington Road.

8. Public Hearing – Variance, Schneck Fence
Jamie Schneck is requesting relief from Section 57.60 of the Zoning Ordinance which governs fence
height for all parcels, lots, and building sites in order to construct a 6’ tall privacy fence within the front
yard setbacks at 10294 W KL Avenue.

9. Public Comment

10. Other Updates and Business

11. Adjournment
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Policy for Public Comment 
Township Board Regular Meetings, Planning Commission & ZBA Meetings 

All public comment shall be received during one of the following portions of the Agenda of an open meeting:  

a. Citizen Comment on Non-Agenda Items or Public Comment – while this is not intended to be a forum for dialogue
and/or debate, if a citizen inquiry can be answered succinctly and briefly, it will be addressed or it may be delegated
to the appropriate Township Official or staff member to respond at a later date. More complicated questions can be
answered during Township business hours through web contact, phone calls, email (oshtemo@oshtemo.org), walk-
in visits, or by appointment.

b. After an agenda item is presented by staff and/or an applicant, public comment will be invited.
At the close of public comment there will be Board discussion prior to call for a motion. While comments that include
questions are important, depending on the nature of the question, whether it can be answered without further
research, and the relevance to the agenda item at hand, the questions may not be discussed during the Board
deliberation which follows.

Anyone wishing to make a comment will be asked to come to the podium to facilitate the audio/visual capabilities 
of the meeting room.  Speakers will be invited to provide their name, but it is not required.   

All public comment offered during public hearings shall be directed, and relevant, to the item of business on which 
the public hearing is being conducted.  Comment during the Public Comment Non-Agenda Items may be directed to 
any issue. 

All public comment shall be limited to four (4) minutes in duration unless special permission has been granted in 
advance by the Supervisor or Chairperson of the meeting.  

Public comment shall not be repetitive, slanderous, abusive, threatening, boisterous, or contrary to  the orderly 
conduct of business.  The Supervisor or Chairperson of the meeting shall terminate any public comment which does 
not follow these guidelines.  

(adopted 5/9/2000) 

(revised 5/14/2013) 

(revised 1/8/2018)

Questions and concerns are welcome outside of public meetings during Township Office hours through phone 
calls, stopping in at the front desk, by email, and by appointment. The customer service counter is open from 
Monday-Thursday 8:00 am- 5:00 pm, and on Friday 8:00 am-1:00 pm. Additionally, questions and concerns are 
accepted at all hours through the website contact form found at www.oshtemo.org, email, postal service, and 
voicemail. Staff and elected official contact information is provided below. If you do not have a specific person to 
contact, please direct your inquiry to oshtemo@oshtemo.org and it will be directed to the appropriate person.   

Oshtemo Township 

Board of Trustees 

Supervisor   
 Libby Heiny-Cogswell  216-5220      libbyhc@oshtemo.org  

Clerk   
Dusty Farmer   216-5224       dfarmer@oshtemo.org   

Treasurer   

Clare Buszka 

Trustees   

Kristin Cole

Zak Ford  

Kizzy Bradford

216-5221       cbuszka@oshtemo.org

372-2275 cbell@oshtemo.org

375-4260   kcole@oshtemo.org

271-5513     zford@oshtemo.org

375-4260     kbradford@oshtemo.org

Township Department Information 
Assessor: 

Kristine Biddle 216-5225  assessor@oshtemo.org

Fire Chief: 

Mark Barnes 375-0487  mbarnes@oshtemo.org

Ordinance Enf: 

Rick Suwarsky  216-5227   rsuwarsky@oshtemo.org
Parks Director: 

Karen High 216-5233   khigh@oshtemo.org
     Rental Info      216-5224   oshtemo@oshtemo.org

Planning Director: 

Iris Lubbert 216-5223    ilubbert@oshtemo.org

Public Works: 

Marc Elliott 216-5236    melliott@oshtemo.org

Cheri L. Bell
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Zoom Instructions for Participants 
 

Before a videoconference: 

1. You will need a computer, tablet, or smartphone with a speaker or headphones. You will have 
the opportunity to check your audio immediately upon joining a meeting. 

2. If you are going to make a public comment, please use a microphone or headphones with a 
microphone to cut down on feedback, if possible. 

3. Details, phone numbers, and links to videoconference or conference call are provided below. 
The details include a link to “Join via computer” as well as phone numbers for a conference call 
option. It will also include the 11-digit Meeting ID. 

 
To join the videoconference: 

1. At the start time of the meeting, click on this link to join via computer. You may be 
instructed to download the Zoom application. 

2. You have an opportunity to test your audio at this point by clicking on “Test Computer Audio.” 
Once you are satisfied that your audio works, click on “Join audio by computer.” 

 
You may also join a meeting without the link by going to join.zoom.us on any browser and entering this 
Meeting ID: 819 8537 4325 

 
If you are having trouble hearing the meeting or do not have the ability to join using a computer, tablet, or 
smartphone then you can join via conference call by following instructions below. 

 
To join the conference by phone: 

1. On your phone, dial the teleconferencing number: 1-929-205-6099 
2. When prompted using your touchtone (DTMF) keypad, enter the Meeting ID number: 

819 8537 4325# 
 

Participant controls in the lower-left corner of the Zoom screen: 
 

Using the icons at the bottom of the Zoom screen, you can (some features will be locked to participants during 
the meeting): 

• Participants – opens a pop-out screen that includes a “Raise Hand” icon that you may use to 
raise a virtual hand. This will be used to indicate that you want to make a public comment. 

• Chat – opens pop-up screen that allows participants to post comments during the 
meeting. 

 

If you are attending the meeting by phone, to use the “Raise Hand” feature press *9 on your 
touchtone keypad. 

 

Public comments will be handled by the “Raise Hand” method as instructed above within Participant Controls. 
 

Closed Caption: 

 
   
 Turn on Closed Caption: 

Using the icons at the bottom of the Zoom screen: 
1. Click on the “Live Transcription” button. 
2. Then select “Show Subtitle”. 
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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING HELD JUNE 22, 2021 

 
 
Agenda 
 
Public Hearing – Sign Variance Requests 
Consideration of the application of SignArt, Inc., on behalf of Advia Credit Union 
for Multiple Sign Variances for a New Multi-Tenant Commercial Center 
 
Property: 6400 W Main Street, Parcel Number 05-14-255-010; 6404 W Main Street, 

Parcel Number 05-14-255-050 
Zoning: C: Local Business District 
Section(s): Section 55.80 - Commercial and Office Land Uses 
 Section 57.130(D) - Character and Placement 
 
 

A virtual meeting of the Oshtemo Charter Township Zoning Board was held 
Tuesday, June 22, 2021, beginning at approximately 3:00 p.m. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Neil Sikora, Chair  
    Dusty Farmer (arrived at 3:08 as the public hearing began) 
    Fred Gould 
    Micki Maxwell 
    Anita Smith, Vice Chair  
    Louis Williams 
    (All attending within Oshtemo Township) 
MEMBER ABSENT:  Ollie Chambers 
       
 Also present were Iris Lubbert, Planning Director, James Porter, Township 
Attorney, Colten Hutson, Zoning Administrator, and Martha Coash, Meeting 
Transcriptionist.  
 
 Guests present included Steve VanderSloot, SignArt, Inc. and Advia 
representatives Cheryl DeBoer and Chad Farrer. 
 
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

Chairperson Sikora called the meeting to order and invited those present to join 
in reciting the “Pledge of Allegiance.”   
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 The Chair determined no agenda changes were needed, let it stand as 
presented, and moved to the next agenda item. 
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APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF MAY 25, 2021 
 The Chair asked if there were any additions, deletions, or corrections to the 
minutes of May 25, 2021. Hearing none, he asked for a motion. 
    
 Ms. Maxwell made a motion to approve the Minutes of May 25, 2021, as 
presented. Mr. Gould seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously by 
roll call vote. 
 
 Chairperson Sikora moved to the next agenda item and asked Mr. Hutson for his 
presentation. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING – SIGN VARIANCE REQUESTS 
CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION OF SIGNART, INC., ON BEHALF OF 
ADVIA CREDIT UNION FOR MULTIPLE SIGN VARIANCES FOR A NEW MULTI-
TENANT COMMERCIAL CENTER 
  
 Mr. Hutson indicated Sign Art, Inc., on behalf of the Advia Credit Union, was 
requesting three separate variances pertaining to on-site signage and building address 
numbers. For Request A, the applicant was requesting relief from Section 55.80 of the 
zoning ordinance which governs the use, area, type, height, and number of signs 
allowed for a commercial or office land use, to establish a pylon sign that is 23’4” in 
height where only 20’ is permitted, 144 SF in area where only 60 SF is permitted, and a 
sign support area of 72 SF where only 43 SF is permitted. In Request B, the applicant 
was requesting relief from Section 55.80 of the zoning ordinance to allow the proposed 
wall signs to be mounted at approximately 50' in height, exceeding the maximum 
permitted mounting height of 30’. For  Request C, the applicant was requesting relief 
from Section 57.130(D) of the zoning ordinance which dictates the character size and 
placement of address building numbers based on the building setback distance from 
public right-of-way, to mount the building numbers at 47' in height whereas only a 
maximum mounting height of 25’ is allowed.  
 
 He said the Advia Credit Union site is located on the north side of W Main Street 
between N 10th Street and N 9th Street. The subject property spans over 38 acres and 
has approximately 1,300’ of road frontage adjacent to W Main Street. If signage is 
proposed to differentiate from what the Zoning Ordinance allows with respects to 
placement, height, size, and the number of signs, a variance request is required. Since 
the nature of these requests conflict with the code, the applicant has requested that the 
Zoning Board of Appeals consider the three variances for their proposal for relief from 
Section 55.80: Commercial and Office Land Uses and Section 57.130(D): Character 
and Placement.  
 
SECTION 55.80: Commercial and Office Land Uses and SECTION 57.130(D): 
Character and Placement 
 Mr. Hutson explained the applicant provided the following rationale for the 
variance requests from Section 55.80 and Section 57.130(D): 
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“Advia Credit Union is in the final stages of constructing their unique corporate 
headquarters. The 150,000 square foot, three-story facility is situated on 38 acres, 
possesses over 1,300 linear feet of road frontage, and a building setback of 
approximately 400 linear feet from tremendously wide West Main right-of-way. lt will 
include a full service branch, ATM, night deposit box, meeting and event rooms, 
and retail space for up to five (5) commercial retail tenants. Given the uniqueness of 
this mixed-use development, the proposed sign plan requests a sign deviation to 
provide reasonable identification for Advia Credit Union as well future commercial 
retail tenants.” 

 
STANDARDS OF REVIEW - STAFF ANALYSIS 
 Mr. Hutson explained the Michigan courts have applied the following principles 
for a dimensional variance, which collectively amount to demonstrating a practical 
difficulty and said he would address each of the three variance requests separately: 

• Special or unique physical conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar 
to the property involved and which are not generally applicable to other 
properties in the same district. 

• Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner 
from using the property for a permitted use; or would render conformity to the 
ordinance unnecessarily burdensome. 

• The variance is the minimum necessary to provide substantial justice to the 
landowner and neighbors. 

• The problem is not self-created. 
• Public safety and welfare. 

 
MR. HUTSON FIRST ADDRESSED VARIANCE REQUEST A:  
 
(A: Unique Physical Circumstances) 

  The 38-acre parcel has approximately 1,300’ of road frontage adjacent to 
W Main Street. The subject sign is proposed to be placed immediately 
west of the entrance on W Main Street and to be setback approximately 
10’ from the front property line. The sign is proposed to be located on a 
small outlot adjacent to the site’s entrance that Advia Credit Union also 
owns. It should be noted that as offsite signage is not permitted, the outlot 
in question will need to be combined with the Advia site if the sign is to be 
placed at this location. The proposed pylon sign will encompass signage 
for Advia Credit Union in addition to the five commercial tenants located at 
this site. W Main Street is a five-lane highway with a speed limit of 50 mph 
in this area. It could be argued that a 60 SF multi-tenant pylon sign in this 
location is at a visual disadvantage compared to a normal 60 SF pylon 
sign representing one business due to the speeds in this area. However, 
all businesses on W Main Street share the same disadvantage. Even 
though Advia Credit Union has a significantly large building and significant 
frontage on W Main Street there are no major physical limitations which 
warrant the pylon sign to exceed the size and height requirements outlined 
in the zoning ordinance for commercial and office land uses. There are no 
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significant elevation changes as the area where the sign is proposed is 
relatively flat. The sign will have the same setback requirements 
compared to any other sign adjacent to W Main Street that is representing 
a commercial enterprise. There is no easement interference or 
topographical issues which warrant a 23’4” tall pylon sign that is 144 SF in 
sign area. If the proposed sign is to be placed on the outlot, 
independent of whether this variance is approved or not, parcels 05-
14-255-010 and 05-14-255-050 will need to be combined.  

 
(A: Unnecessarily Burdensome) 

  The proposed pylon sign will not represent one commercial business, but 
rather a total of six. Since Advia Credit Union is hosting five tenants, it can 
be expected that a larger sign area and sign height are desired. However, 
the applicant can still propose adequate signage that encompasses each 
business while meeting the height, sign area, and sign support area 
requirements outlined in the zoning ordinance. It can be argued that 
conformance is not unnecessarily burdensome, and that denial of the 
variance would not take away from the reasonable use of the property.  

 
(A: Substantial Justice) 
 
 In researching past ZBA decisions regarding sign size relief for 
 commercial  developments, Planning Department staff identified two 
 comparable cases. These findings are described below.  

 
1. Gesmundo, LLC, Parcel ID: 05-25-240-009 (Northwest Corner of 

Stadium Drive and Drake Road), May 26, 2015: The applicant 
requested a sign variance to allow the installation of a multi-tenant 
sign with a sign area of 172 SF, which is 88 SF greater than what the 
code allows. This request also included a variance for the overall sign 
height of 32’, which is 12’ taller than the maximum permitted. Based 
on the previously approved variances for multi-tenant centers, and 
considering the unique nature of the site, its size, and its location on a 
major arterial, the Zoning Board of Appeals approved the request to 
allow the applicant a larger sign square footage and taller sign height.  
 

2. West Main Mall, Parcel ID:3905-13-430-036, March 09, 2004: The 
applicant requested a sign variance to allow an increase in the sign 
area and height for a pylon sign on W Main Street to service a multi-
tenant commercial center. The applicant requested to increase the 
total height of the existing sign from 25’ to 30’, and to expand the sign 
area by an additional 67 SF. Based on variances approved in the late 
1990’s for West Century Center and Maple Hill Mall, the Zoning Board 
of Appeals approved the request to allow the applicant the same larger 
sign square footage that was permitted to its competitors. The 
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property’s limited visibility from W Main Street was also considered a 
reason for approval. 

 
(A: Self-Created Hardship) 
  
 It is the applicant’s desire to create a pylon sign with an overall sign area 
 that is two and a half times the maximum size allowed per ordinance. The 
 applicant proposed a pylon sign that exceeds that maximum height 
 allowed per ordinance. It is also the applicant’s desire to have a pylon sign 
 with supports and uprights that exceed the maximum area allowed by the 
 code. Installing a pylon sign that is out of compliance with all aspects of 
 the zoning ordinance is not required nor necessary. The request is a self-
 created hardship. 
 
(A: Public Safety and Welfare) 
 
 The proposed pylon sign is approximately 144 SF in area. The maximum 
 sign area allowed for commercial developments of this nature is a total of 
 60 SF. This means that the pylon sign is nearly two and a half times the 
 sign area allowed by code. The subject sign is proposed to be 23’4” tall 
 and have a sign support area of 72 SF. Based on the proposed sign, the 
 code would only allow a maximum height of 20’ and a sign support area of 
 43 SF. Although the sign would follow the same setback requirements 
 compared to any other commercial sign, a sign this large may potentially 
 distract motorists and will set a precedence for future requests. 
 
MR. HUTSON THEN ADDRESSED STANDARDS OF APPROVAL FOR 
VARIANCE REQUEST B: 
 
(B: Unique Physical Circumstances) 

  Advia Credit Union received formal approval from the Planning   
  Commission on February 28, 2019, to construct a 150,000 SF building at  
  the subject property. The building is three-stories and is 53’ tall. The  
  zoning ordinance only allows for wall signs to be placed at a maximum  
  mounting height of 30’ above grade. Due to the building’s height, the  
  applicant was requesting a variance to mount the wall signs at   
  approximately 50’ above grade. It is common for wall signs to be mounted  
  near the top of any building. The scale of the approved 150,000 SF, three  
  story building is unique. 

 
(B: Unnecessarily Burdensome) 
 
 Other than the handful of hotels in the Township, there are no buildings 
 that have a height similar to the subject building. The building is 
 approximately 53’ tall. If the variance request for the wall signs is denied 
 for a mounting height of approximately 50’, the wall signs would need to 
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 be placed at half of the vertical distance of the building between windows. 
As noted previously, it is common practice to place walls signs near the top of a 
building. However, it can be argued that if the variance for the wall signs was 
denied, that reasonable use of the property would still exist. 
 
(B: Substantial Justice) 
 

 In researching past ZBA decisions regarding mounting height for wall signs in 
 commercial developments, Planning Department staff identified two comparable 
 cases. These findings are described below.  
 

1. Holiday Inn Express and Suites, 5724 W Main Street, June 26, 2018: 
The applicant requested a sign variance to increase the height of their 
two wall signs. The height of the building was approximately 45’ and 
located in proximity to US-131. The applicant proposed to place their 
wall signs at a height of approximately 40’, 10’ above the maximum 
allowed placement for a sign. Since the site was located within a 
Planned Unit Development (PUD), the Zoning Board of Appeals made 
a motion to forward the request for a departure from the sign 
ordinance to the Planning Commission to be reviewed under the PUD 
ordinance, outlined in Section 60.405 at the time. On July 26, 2018, 
the Planning Commission met and approved the request. Following 
the approval they updated the ordinance allowing the height of wall 
signs for buildings within the Westgate PUD with heights taller than 35’ 
shall be placed no higher than 5’ below the roofline/parapet wall of the 
building to which the sign is attached. 
 

2.  Best Western; 2575 South 11th Street; March 17, 2009: Best Western 
requested a variance to increase the height of their east and west 
facing wall signs.  The applicant indicated the request was to help 
increase visibility from US-131 even though the hotel did not directly 
abut the highway.  The ZBA granted the variance for increase height 
for the eastern wall sign facing US-131 from a mounting height of 30’ 
to 39’ but not the western wall sign facing S 11th Street. 

(B: Self-Created Hardship) 
 
The applicant proposed to design their building to be 53’ tall for their corporate 
headquarters and host five tenant spaces. However, it can be argued that when 
Section 55.80 of the zoning ordinance was adopted that it did not consider the 
mounting height for wall signs on a building of this size. Again, the subject 
building is one of few buildings in the Township that exceeds the height of 30’, 
which also serves as the maximum mounting height allowed per ordinance. The 
zoning ordinance does not have a maximum building height allowed for 
commercial developments. The applicant followed all requirements outlined in 
the zoning ordinance while developing the site. 
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(B: Public Safety and Welfare) 
 
It is common for a business to have their wall signs near the top of their 
respected building. The code allows for a maximum wall mounting height of 30’, 
whereas the proposed signs would be mounted at approximately 50’. This 
request will not negatively impact anyone in the community. 
 
MR. HUTSON THEN ADDRESSED STANDARDS OF APPROVAL FOR 
VARIANCE REQUEST C: 
 
(C: Unique Physical Circumstances) 
 
Address numbers on buildings are a general requirement for any given 
development going through the formal review process. More importantly, 
placement of the building numbers which identifies the address of the structure is 
a safety requirement in terms of emergency responders. The Advia building was 
approved at approximately 53’ in height. The zoning ordinance only allows for 
buildings with a setback of this nature to have their building numbers mounted at 
a maximum height of 25’. The applicant is requesting to mount the building 
numbers at a height of 47'. The scale of the approved building is unique. 
 
(C: Unnecessarily Burdensome) 
 
Section 57.130(D) of the zoning ordinance requires buildings with a large enough 
building setback from the public right-of-way to have their building address 
numbers placed at a mounting height of 25’ or less. At the time this section of the 
zoning ordinance was adopted, staff did not consider additional ordinance 
requirements pertaining to buildings of this scale. However, the ordinance does 
offer a provision for the placement of address numbers that cannot meet the 
height requirements noting that in those instances the addressing shall be placed 
on a freestanding sign between the structure and the road and visible from the 
road. Compliance is not unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
(C: Substantial Justice) 
 
In researching past ZBA decisions regarding mounting height for building 
address numbers, Planning Department staff was unable to identify any 
comparable cases. Section 57.130(D) of the ordinance is relatively new and was 
adopted in 2019. 

 
(C: Self-Created Hardship) 
 

 Like the language of Request B, the applicant proposed to design their building 
 to be 53’ tall.  However, it can also be argued that when Section 57.130(D) of the 
 zoning ordinance was adopted that it did not consider the mounting height for 
 building numbers on a building of this size. The code only allows for a maximum 
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 mounting height of 25’ for buildings in which are set back a great distance from 
 adjacent public right-of-way. The zoning ordinance does not have a maximum 
 height allowed for buildings within commercial developments. The  applicant 
 constructed a building at 53’ in height under the allowable parameters of the 
 zoning ordinance. However, as noted previously, the code does offer a provision 
 for the placement of address numbers that cannot meet the height requirements 
 outlined in the code, noting that in those instances the addressing shall be placed 
 on a freestanding sign between the structure and the road and visible from the 
 road. It is the applicant’s desire to place the building numbers on the building 
 rather than on a freestanding sign. The request is a self-created hardship. 
 

(C: Public Safety and Welfare) 
 
 For building numbers, the code allows for a maximum mounting height of 25’ 
 depending on how far the building is setback from the public right-of-way. The 
 height of the building is double the vertical distance than what the code allows as 
 the building numbers are proposed to be mounted at approximately 47’. In terms 
 of fire and safety, it is important for emergency responders to have a visual of the 
 building numbers to locate a structure. The Fire Marshal is satisfied with the 
 proposed positioning of the building numbers as they are placed in a 
 recommended location on a building. As a condition of approval, however, the 
 Fire Marshal would like to request that the building numbers be installed 
 with the same backlighting used for the proposed wall signs due to fire and 
 safety reasons. Approving this variance request would not negatively affect the 
 health, safety, and welfare of the public. 
 
POSSIBLE ACTIONS 
 Mr. Hutson indicated the Zoning Board of Appeals might take the following possible 
actions: 

• Motion to approve as requested (conditions may be attached) 
• Motion to approve with an alternate variance relief (conditions may be attached) 
• Motion to deny 

 
 He said the motion should include the findings of fact relevant to the requested 
variance.  Based on staff analysis, he presented the following findings of fact: 
 

• Support of variance approval for Request A 
o The property is located on a 50mph five-lane highway. The higher 

speeds in this area  warrants a larger sized sign to provide appropriate 
advertisement to commuters on such traveled way.  

o There are two previous cases in which multi-tenant centers were 
granted a variance to allow for significantly larger pylon signs. One of 
which was also on W Main Street. 

 
• Support of variance denial for Request A 

o There are no major physical limitations to have a larger sign.  
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o The variance request is a hardship that is self-created, as the applicant 
is not required to install a larger sign. 

o Reasonable use of the property would still exist if the variance were 
denied.  

o Reasonable options for compliance are available 
 

• Support of variance approval for Request B 
o Advia Credit Union received formal approval from the Planning 

Commission on February 28, 2019, which allowed the applicant to 
construct the building this size and height, presenting a unique 
physical circumstance.  

o There are two previous cases in which buildings of a similar height 
were granted a variance to allow for a greater mounting height for wall 
signs.  

o If the variance were granted, it would not negatively impact the health, 
safety, and welfare of the community.  

 
• Support of variance denial for Request B 

o Reasonable use of the property exists if the variance is denied. 
o The request for the variance is a self-created hardship. 

 
• Support of variance approval for Request C 

o Approval of the variance would not negatively impact the health, 
safety, and welfare of the community, only enhance it. The Fire 
Marshal is satisfied with the proposal. 

o Advia Credit Union received formal approval from the Planning 
Commission on February 28, 2019, which allowed the applicant to 
construct the building this size and height, presenting a unique 
physical circumstance.  

 
• Support of variance denial for Request C 

o It is the applicant’s desire to place the building numbers on the building 
rather than on a freestanding sign. The request for the variance is a 
self-created hardship 

o Reasonable use of the property exists if the variance is denied.  
o Reasonable options for compliance are available. 

 
 

He indicated the following possible motions for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider: 
 
1. Variance Approval for Request A 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the variance request due to the sign 
representing a multi-tenant commercial center and minimum necessary for 
substantial justice with condition that a land combination is submitted and approved 
by the Township.  

 
Variance Denial for Request A 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance request as the need for the 
variance is a self-created hardship and conformance with code requirements is not 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
2. Variance Approval for Request B 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the variance request due to unique physical 
circumstances of the property in question, minimum necessary for substantial 
justice, and approval will not negatively impact the health, safety, and welfare of the 
public. 

 
Variance Denial for Request B 
The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance request as the need for the 
variance is a self-created hardship and conformance with code requirements is not 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
3. Variance Approval for Request C 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the variance request due to unique physical 
circumstances of the property in question and approval will not negatively impact the 
health, safety, and welfare of the public with condition that the building address 
numbers be illuminated for visual purposes. Such illumination shall meet zoning 
ordinance requirements.  

 
Variance Denial for Request C 
The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance request as the need for the 
variance is a self-created hardship, reasonable options for compliance are available, 
and  reasonable use of the property exists if the variance is denied. 
 
 Mr. Hutson indicated the applicant team wished to propose an alternative to 
Request A in response to the staff report.  
 

 Attorney Porter reminded the Board of the scope of its authority, saying it is 
appropriate for the applicant to suggest an alternative proposal and in response the 
Board may grant a lesser deviation, but not more than the original request. 
 
 Chairperson Sikora asked if there were questions for Mr. Hutson. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell asked how the applicant wished to change Variance Request A. 
 
 Ms. Lubbert indicated Mr. Steve VanderSloot would address that in detail. 
 
 Mr. Williams asked how far the pylon would be located from West Main Street.  
 
 Mr. Hutson said the pylon would be 10 feet from the public right-of-way. 
 
 Ms. Lubbert noted 10 feet is standard and would meet requirements.  
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Ms. Smith asked how the requested wall sign location compared to the approved 
wall sign deviation at the Holiday Inn. She stressed there should be consistency. 

 
Ms. Lubbert responded that the proposed wall sign is three feet down from the 

top of the building; The Holiday Inn sign is five feet down.   
 
 Mr. Gould was concerned about the fall zone since the sign is 10 feet from the 
public right of way. He wanted to be sure if a storm came through it would not fall in the 
right-of-way. He also asked if the Planning Commission knew there would be tenant 
signs when they approved the building. 
 
 Mr. Hutson indicated the Planning Commission was aware of the multi-tenant 
use of the building and would have known of the respective signage.  
 
 Attorney Porter said fall zone language is applicable to towers, not signs. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell confirmed with Attorney Porter the sign for five tenants meets code 
and what was approved by the Planning Commission. 
 
 Mr. Gould said at some point the size of larger buildings being proposed needs to 
be looked at to see if all ordinances are complied with or there will be a lot of variance 
requests. Taller buildings were not considered when ordinances were originally 
adopted. 
 
 Ms. Farmer said during presentations of variance requests, different buildings’ 
requests approved in history have been given as a prerequisite for approval. It has been 
the desire to reduce the amount and size of signage in the Township. Just because a 
variance was approved does not mean that fifteen years later that decision should 
dictate approval. 
 
 Attorney Porter indicated prior decisions are relative as to substantial justice. 
Other approvals for buildings with similar structures is pertinent. The governing body 
does not necessarily have to approve a request because of a historical decision, but it 
does have to take prior decisions into account. When applying the facts of this case, if 
you think it is similar to other requests, substantial justice does weigh in favor of 
granting a variance.  
 
 Chairperson Sikora added if it is determined a prior decision was bad, that should 
not mean a current request has to be approved. Substantial Justice is just one of five 
criteria. 
 
 Attorney Porter agreed all five criteria are factors that need to be weighed when 
making a factual decision. Maybe substantial justice is discounted because of recent 
decisions. 
 
 Hearing no further questions, the Chair asked if the applicant wished to speak. 
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 Mr. Steve VanderSloot, SignArt, said he would like to clarify a couple of areas 
from the staff report and noted Ms. Cheryl DeBoer, President and CEO of Advia, and 
Mr. Chad Farrer, also with Advia were present. 
 
 Regarding Request A, he said he believes the nature of the request for a multi-
tenant area wall sign is conservative in approach and size. Each commercial tenant will 
be allowed 20 square feet. He felt it would be unfair to group Advia with other 
businesses along West Main Street. He explained the lighting will be indirect halo 
lighting. He noted the comment in the staff report that suggested the size of the sign 
might be distracting to drivers was not evidentiary, in fact a sign that is too small is really 
the problem when drivers are looking for a business.  
 
 He indicated the alternative to the original proposal for Request A would not 
change the sign area request, but that they would consider a reduction of the height to 
20 feet and the masonry base requirement to 43 square feet. 
 
 Mr. VanderSloot noted the 10 foot setback at the property line right-of-way 
actually results in the sign being 65 feet back from the nearest traffic light, which is 
significant. 
 
 He addressed Mr. Gould’s question about illumination saying the illumination will 
be from the back and will only illuminate the lettering itself for both the Advia and tenant 
portions of the sign. The background color will remain monochromatic, dark grey to 
blend with the building in the Advia way. 
 
 In response to a question from Ms. Maxwell, he assured her there would be no 
electronic message center included on the sign and that in fact, at 35 rebranded Advia 
locations all electronic message centers were removed. 
 
 He answered a question from Mr. Williams who wondered if the base of the sign 
would be illuminated, saying the masonry for the base would match the building façade 
and that there would be no lighting of the base to his knowledge. He indicated the base 
size is dictated by setback.  
 
 Mr. VanderSloot had no comments regarding Variance Requests B and C. 
 
 Chairperson Sikora confirmed with Mr. VanderSloot that the only deviation to the 
ordinance if the second ”A” alternative were approved, would be in the area change 
from 60 square feet, allowed by ordinance, to 144 square feet. The sign height would be 
at the allowed 20 feet rather than the requested 23 feet, 4 inches, and the base would 
be 43 square feet rather than the requested 72 square feet. 
 
 Ms. Cheryl DeBoer indicated the difference from the original request is a three 
foot difference in height. They still prefer the original height of 23 feet, 4 inches, but if 
there needs to be a change, that is their compromise proposal. They feel the sign is 
minimalistic. They own all 38 acres at the site and if it were to be developed differently, 
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there could potentially be many more signs. She noted Advia requested and paid for the 
traffic light to be installed at their entrance to slow down traffic. This is a unique situation 
due to the size of the building. She said she thinks the building itself looks beautiful and 
as greenery is added and matures, it will be more beautiful over time. They plan to add 
a walking path and pond to the campus and wish it to be soothing. She added the sign 
name needs to be at the top of the building to be visible but not obtrusive. With 38 acres 
and a 150,000 square foot building, the sign will not look out of place. She noted there 
will be a way finder sign near Meijer, rather than another pylon sign. 
 
 Mr. VanderSloot explained in a perfect world Advia would prefer not to have to 
share a sign with tenants, but tenants have to “check a box” for free-standing signs and 
a grade is assigned for how good the sign is – traffic count is valuable. This will be a 
tasteful, adequate sign. 
 
 Mr. Farrer indicated the sign structure was designed and sealed with an engineer 
registered with the State of Michigan to ensure Michigan code compliance. He noted the 
sign will be sturdy in high winds. 
 
 Mr. VanderSloot explained at night the reverse channel letters will be lighted from 
the back and reflect an understated look. He said an example of this type of lighting can 
be seen on Stryker Instruments signs, which are attractive, low key and complementary. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell asked if the applicant was changing their request for variance “A” or 
if the original request was still in place. 
 
 Ms. DeBoer said they still want the original request approved, but were providing 
an alternative. She noted the difference would mean they would remove two courses of 
stone from the base, the original request would include five courses, the alternative 
would include three courses. 
 
 Hearing no further comments from the applicant, he moved to Board 
Deliberations. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell felt the size of the building requires more gravitas and proportional 
signage and supported the original variance request for A. She supported both B and C. 
 
 Mr. Gould agreed with her and commented the project is tastefully designed and 
as it is completed will be a good addition to the neighborhood. He thanked Advia for 
building their world-wide headquarters in Oshtemo Township and showing their 
confidence in the community. 
 
 Ms. Smith felt if less than five feet below the top of the building is allowed, then 
the ordinance needs to be changed. There should be a standard set. If we are saying 
freestyle is ok, the ordinance should reflect that. Conformity is needed. More and more 
companies will be building larger buildings and without standards, that will generate 
more and more variance requests. The Holiday Inn variance for sign height was a 
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different situation. It was approved so people could see it from the highway. There 
should be different standards for different height buildings 
 
 Mr. Williams agreed that an ordinance needs to be consistent for all businesses. 
 
 Attorney Porter said he understood the frustration and said one solution could be 
to say a sign would not exceed the height of a building. He suggested the ZBA could 
ask the Planning Commission to take this issue up in the future, but this was not an 
issue for the ZBA at this meeting. 
 
 Chairperson Sikora said he liked the change in the “new A” which would make it 
easier for him to consider. He felt B and C were good additions and that Advia made a 
good case. He confirmed the option offered by Advia for “A” is still 144 square feet in 
area, but brings the height down three feet. 
 
 Both Ms. Maxwell and Mr. Gould felt it was more proportional to leave the height 
at 23 feet 4 inches, but said they could vote for the alternative with the height of 20 feet. 
 
 Ms. Farmer supported the shorter sign alternative for “A” and supported both “B” 
and “C” as proposed. 
 
 Attorney Porter suggested two motions be made: one for “A,” and one for “B” and 
“C” together. 
 
 Mr. Williams  made a motion to approve the alternative “A” variance request 
from Advia for a pylon sign 20 feet in height (adjusted down from 23 feet, 4” to meet 
ordinance requirements), 144 square feet in area (variance) and a sign support area of 
43 square feet (adjusted down from 72 square feet to meet ordinance requirements) for 
reasons as set forth in the Staff Report: 

o The property is located on a 50mph five-lane highway. The higher 
speeds in this area  warrant a larger sized sign to provide appropriate 
advertisement to commuters on such traveled way.  

o There are two previous cases in which multi-tenant centers were 
granted a variance to allow for significantly larger pylon signs. One of 
which was also on W Main Street. 

 Ms. Farmer seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously by roll 
call vote. 
 

 Chairperson Sikora made a motion to approve Variance  Request “B” to 
mount proposed wall signs at approximately 50 feet in height,( based on unique 
physical circumstances of the property in question, minimum necessary for 
substantial justice, and approval will not negatively impact the health, safety, and 
welfare of the public) and Variance Request “C” to mount the building numbers  at 
47 feet in height as requested, (based on unique physical circumstances of the 
property in question and approval will not negatively impact the health, safety, and 
welfare of the public with the condition that the building address numbers be 
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illuminated for visual purposes. Such illumination shall meet zoning ordinance 
requirements.) 
  

Ms. Farmer  seconded the motion. The motion was approved 5 – 1, by roll call vote, 
with Ms. Smith voting No. 
 
Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 
  
 There were no comments from the public. 
 
Other Updates and Business 
 
 Chairperson Sikora indicated it was the consensus of the group to ask the 
Planning Commission to review the sign ordinance again in consideration of the 
discussion earlier in the meeting regarding sign height requirements. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell noted she would be absent from the scheduled July meeting. 
 
Adjournment 
 
 Chairperson Sikora noted the Zoning Board of Appeals had exhausted its 
Agenda. There being no other business, he adjourned the meeting at approximately           
4:45 p.m. 
 
Minutes prepared: 
June 23, 2021 
 
Minutes approved: 
___________, 2021 
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September 22, 2021 
 
Mtg Date:   September 28, 2021 
 
To:  Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From:  Karen High, Zoning Administrator 
  
Applicant: RWL Sign Company, Jason Headley 
  
Owner:  Ascension Borgess Cancer Center 
 
Property: 2520 Robert Jones Way, Parcel Number 05-25-435-001 
  
Zoning:  BRP: Business and Research Park 
 
Request: Request for Multiple Sign Variances for New Medical Office Building 
 
Section(s): Section 55.90 - Industrial Land Uses 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
OVERVIEW:  
RWL Sign, on behalf of Ascension Borgess Cancer 
Center, is requesting four variances pertaining to on-
site signage for their new medical office facility. The 
20,000 square foot medical office building is located 
on an eight-acre lot outlined in red at right. The 
property is within BTR 2.0, the 53-acre business, 
technology and research park developed by Western 
Michigan University (WMU). The site is accessed 
from Robert Jones Way and is adjacent to preserved 
open space fronting on Hwy 131 and Drake Road. 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST:  
The site is zoned BRP: Business and Research Park. Medical offices are a permitted use in this zoning 
district. In 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a site plan for the development of the Ascension 
Borgess Cancer Center, shown on the next page. Construction was recently completed, and the Center is 
serving patients.  
 
The BRP: Business and Research Park zoning district allows for the development of a “campus-style 
development including technology, research, light industry, office, life sciences, and development uses”. 
The zoning designation currently applies only to BTR 2.0. Unique site and building design regulations for 
this district were developed in conjunction with WMU. All developments within BTR 2.0 must be reviewed 
and approved by WMU’s design review committee in addition to the Township’s Planning Commission or 
Zoning Board of Appeals. The WMU design committee approved the signage plan proposed by Ascension 
Borgess Cancer Center. 
 
Article 55 of the Township Zoning Ordinance regulates signs and billboards. Section 55.90, Schedule C, 
specifies the use, area, type, height and number of signs permitted for buildings within an industrial park 
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or industrial-office development.  Properties in the BRP zoning district are considered industrial-office 
developments and thus must follow this section of the code. One wall sign and one ground sign are 
allowed per code for this development. The applicant is proposing four wall signs and one ground sign, 
which exceeds the number of signs permitted. In addition, the proposed signs exceed Ordinance 
requirements in terms of height and/or area. The applicant is therefore requesting that the Zoning Board 
of Appeals consider granting variances for relief from Section 55.90: Industrial Land Uses to allow the 
proposed signage.  
 
The approved site plan for Ascension Borgess Cancer Center is shown below. Proposed sign locations are 
indicated in red. The numbers correspond to the building elevations on the next page and the table of 
variance requests on page four.  

 
It should be noted that medical offices such as this are also a permitted use in the C: Local Business District. 
A medical office located in the C District would be permitted four wall signs and one ground sign. The size 
of the permitted wall signs would be significantly larger than those permitted in the BRP district, as the 
maximum permitted size is based on the length of wall.  Mounting height of wall signs in the C district is 
30 feet in height and height of ground signs is ten feet. From discussions with the applicant, it appears 
that the incorrect section of code was used to design the sign package. Despite this, the applicant wishes 
to move forward with their proposal which led to this variance request. However, even if the standards 
for signage within the C District were used, only two of the five proposed signs would meet this section of 
the ordinance. Variances for sign area and height would be required for three of the proposed signs.   
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Wall sign 1 

South side (main 
entry), 131.4 

square foot sign, 
33 foot mounting 

height 
 

 
Wall sign 2 
West side, 

205.5 square 
foot sign,  
30 foot 

mounting 
height 

 
 

 Wall sign 3  
East side,  

131.4 square 
foot sign,  
39 foot 

mounting height  
 

 
 

Wall sign 4 
North side, 
131.4 square 
foot sign, 28 
foot 
mounting 
height 

 

Ground sign 5 
Robert Jones Way,  
40 square foot sign, 
6 foot height 
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Four separate sign variances are requested. In Request A, the applicant is requesting permission to have 
four wall signs where only one wall sign is permitted. In Request B, the applicant is requesting permission 
for the four proposed wall signs to exceed the 50 square foot maximum area permitted. In Request C, the 
applicant is requesting that each of the four proposed wall signs be allowed to exceed the 20 foot 
maximum mounting height. In Request D, the applicant is requesting a ground sign that is six foot in height 
where the maximum permitted height is five foot.  
 
Details of each variance request are as follows: 
 

Wall 
sign 

Building 
wall 

Is Wall Sign 
permitted? 

Area 
permitted per 

ordinance 

Proposed wall 
sign area 

Height permitted 
per ordinance 

Proposed wall 
sign height 

1 South Yes 50 SF 131.4 SF 
Variance 

Request B 

20’ 33’  
Variance 

Request C 
2 West No – Variance 

Request A 
0 SF 205.5 SF 

Variance 
Request B 

Not permitted 30’  
Variance 

Request C 
3 East No – Variance 

Request A 
0 SF 131.4 SF 

Variance 
Request B 

Not permitted 39’  
Variance 

Request C 
4 North No – Variance 

Request A 
0 SF 131.4 SF 

Variance 
Request B 

Not permitted 28’  
Variance 

Request C 
 

Ground 
sign 

Ground sign area 
permitted per ordinance 

Proposed ground sign 
area 

Ground sign height 
permitted per 

ordinance 

Proposed ground sign height 

5 40 SF 40 SF 5’ 6’  
Variance Request D 

 
 
The owner has provided the following reasons for the variance requests from Section 55.90:  
 

“This is a relocation from our prior location at the West Michigan Cancer Center at 200 N. Park 
Street in downtown Kalamazoo. We chose this site in the Western Michigan University BTR Park 
2 for the beautiful and peaceful surroundings for the nature preserve and adjacency to the 
Asylum Lake Preserve. We are confident the natural beauty will provide a supportive healing 
environment for our patients seeking treatment for their journey with cancer. 
 
While situated in a natural setting, our location has easy access from the Kalamazoo community 
and the larger West Michigan community from US-131 and Stadium Drive. Given this is a new 
patient building in a new business park on a newly named street, we are placing a high priority 
on signage and wayfinding for patients and their families. Therefore, we are requesting a 
variance to allow for Ascension Borgess signs on all four sides of the building along with a 
monument sign on Robert Jones Way. The signs provide visibility along US-131 as well as Drake 
Road to guide our patients and family to our clinic. We know a cancer diagnosis is emotionally 
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straining and we want to make it as easy and calming as possible for our patients and families to 
obtain their treatment.” 

 
The complete letter from the owner is included in the attachments, as well as a variance request review 
form submitted by the applicant. 
 
STANDARDS OF REVIEW - STAFF ANALYSIS 
The Michigan courts have applied the following principles for a dimensional variance, which collectively 
amount to demonstrating a practical difficulty, as follows: 

• Special or unique physical conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the property 
involved and which are not generally applicable to other properties in the same district. 

• Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the 
property for a permitted use; or would render conformity to the ordinance unnecessarily 
burdensome. 

• The variance is the minimum necessary to provide substantial justice to the landowner and 
neighbors. 

• The problem is not self-created. 
• Public safety and welfare. 

 
STANDARDS OF APPROVAL OF A NONUSE VARIANCE (PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY): 
 
Standard: Unique Physical Circumstances 

Are there unique physical limitations or conditions which prevent compliance? 
 
Comment: Requests A & B) The BTR 2.0 business, technology and research park was designed by 

WMU to permanently preserve a large portion of the property as open space. Some of 
this open space is located along Hwy 131 and Drake Road adjacent to the subject site. 
Because of the presence of preserved open space, the building is setback approximately 
570 feet from the northbound lane of Hwy 131 and 400 feet from Drake Road. Both of 
these roads are heavily travelled and have high speed limits. The increased setbacks, 
combined with high traffic speeds, will make it more difficult for the Cancer Center to be 
viewed by passing motorists. The presence of preserved open space between the building 
and the adjacent roadways could be considered a unique physical circumstance. Having 
signs visible from these major roads would help with wayfinding.  It should be noted, 
however, that the only access to the Cancer Center is from Robert Jones Way, an interior 
road within BTR 2.0. There is no direct access from Drake Road or Hwy 131, which makes 
signage facing these roads less critical. Though the building is tall, at 47 feet in height, it 
is fairly difficult to see from Hwy 131 due to hilly topography. Therefore, any signage will 
also be difficult to see and may not provide a significant benefit. 

 
  Request C) Ascension Borgess received approval from the Zoning Board Appeals on 

December 17, 2019 to construct a 20,794 square foot building on the subject property. 
The building is two-stories with an atrium and ranges from 30 to 47 feet tall. The zoning 
ordinance requires that wall signs in Industrial-Office developments be placed no higher 
than 20 feet above grade. The applicant is requesting a variance to mount the four wall 
signs near the top of the building, from 28 feet to 39 feet above grade. If the variance 
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request is denied, the wall signs would need to be placed on the lower half or third of the 
building. The height of the building could be considered a unique circumstance.  

 
  Request D) The ground sign is proposed to be located ten feet from the edge of right of 

way of Robert Jones Way, the minimum distance permitted. The land within the right of 
way and the ten-foot sign setback is slightly mounded then drops lower toward the 
parking lot. The mounded area blocks the view of the lower portion of the proposed 
ground sign. The topography could be considered a unique physical circumstance 
preventing compliance. 

 
  It should also be noted that the sign will be erected in an area that is lower than the 

adjacent street by one foot. Per the ordinance, sign height is measured from the grade at 
the adjacent street to the top of the sign. Therefore, a six-foot-tall sign would meet the 
five foot tall height requirement because it is being mounted a foot below the street 
grade. If this variance is approved, the sign will be a total of seven feet tall but because it 
is mounted a foot below road grade, it will be considered a six-foot-tall sign. 

 
Standard: Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome 

Are reasonable options for compliance available? 
Does reasonable use of the property exist with denial of the variance?   

Comment: Requests A-D) Conformance is not unnecessarily burdensome. Signage as permitted in 
the ordinance can adequately identify the Cancer Center. Reasonable options are 
available, as evidenced by the ‘temporary’ wall sign and ground sign that are currently on 
the site, both of which are in full conformance with the ordinance. These signs were 
installed in order to identify the building while awaiting the Zoning Board of Appeals’ 
consideration of this variance request. However, it should be noted that buildings with 
frontage along Hwy 131 are typically identified with a sign and it could be argued that this 
business would be at a disadvantage to others along the highway if it cannot have a sign 
facing the highway.  

 

Standard: Minimum Necessary for Substantial Justice 
Applied to both applicant as well as to other property owners in district. 
Review past decisions of the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) for consistency (precedence). 

Comment: In researching past ZBA decisions regarding sign relief for industrial-office developments, 
Planning Department staff did not find a record of similar requests to allow four wall signs 
where one is permitted, to increase the area or height of wall signs, or to increase the 
height of a ground sign. However, three commercial developments that requested an 
increase in mounting heights of wall signs were identified. These cases are described 
below.  

 Request C) Planning Department staff identified three comparable cases of past ZBA 
decisions regarding mounting height for wall signs in commercial developments. These 
findings are described below.  

 
1. Advia Credit Union, 6400 W Main Street, June 22, 2021: The applicant requested a 

sign variance to allow wall signs to be mounted at approximately 50’ in height, 20’ 
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higher than the maximum height permitted, on the 150,000 square foot building. The 
ZBA granted the variance based on size and height of the building, which is unique in 
the Township, and its significant setback from the road.  

 
2. Holiday Inn Express and Suites, 5724 W Main Street, June 26, 2018: The applicant 

requested a sign variance to increase the height of their two wall signs. The height of 
the building was approximately 45’ and located in proximity to US-131. The applicant 
proposed to place their wall signs at a height of approximately 40’, 10’ above the 
maximum allowed placement for a sign. Since the site was located within a Planned 
Unit Development (PUD), the Zoning Board of Appeals made a motion to forward the 
request for a departure from the sign ordinance to the Planning Commission to be 
reviewed under the PUD ordinance, outlined in Section 60.405 at the time. On July 
26, 2018, the Planning Commission met and approved the request. Following the 
approval they updated the ordinance allowing the height of wall signs for buildings 
within the Westgate PUD with heights taller than 35’ shall be placed no higher than 
5’ below the roofline/parapet wall of the building to which the sign is attached. 
 

3.  Best Western; 2575 South 11th Street; March 17, 2009: Best Western requested a 
variance to increase the height of their east and west facing wall signs.  The 
applicant indicated the request was to help increase visibility from US-131 even 
though the hotel did not directly abut the highway.  The ZBA granted the variance 
for increase height for the eastern wall sign facing US-131 from a mounting height 
of 30’ to 39’ but not the western wall sign facing S 11th Street, because they felt the 
request was not warranted for a sign facing a local street. 

Standard: Self-Created Hardship 
Are the conditions or circumstances which resulted in the variance request created by 
actions of the applicant? 

Comment: Requests A-D) The applicant has chosen to pursue a signage plan that is out of compliance 
with all aspects of the zoning ordinance. The request is a self-created hardship.  

   

Standard: Public Safety and Welfare 

  Will the variance request negatively impact the health, safety, and welfare of others? 

Comment: Requests A-D) There are no residences nearby that would be negatively impacted by the 
proposed signs. However, the Asylum Lake Nature Preserve is located across Drake Road. 
Excess signage facing Drake Road could be 
detrimental to the enjoyment of the preserve. 
The lettering on the proposed wall signs are to 
be lit halo illumination. An example is shown at 
right. The ground sign is to be externally 
illuminated with a ground light. 

Requests A, B, D) The purpose of the sign 
ordinance is to: 
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1. Promote the public peace, health, and safety of residents and visitors; 
2. Protect the natural beauty and distinctive character of Oshtemo Charter Township; 
3. Protect commercial districts from visual chaos and clutter; 
4. Provide an environment which fosters growth and development of business; 
5. Protect property values; 
6. Eliminate distractions which are hazardous to motorists and pedestrians; 
7. Protect the public's ability to identify establishments and premises; 
8. Protect the public's interest in public buildings, streets, roads and highways and open 

spaces; and 
9. Balance the individual rights of property owners to communicate their message with 

the public's right to be free of unreasonable distractions and aesthetic intrusions. 
The apparent disregard for the permitted number, size, and height of signs is concerning. 
Oshtemo Township has other industrial-office developments where businesses have 
followed the sign ordinance. Approving these variances would set a precedent for future 
industrial-office requests. 

Request C) It is common for businesses to have their wall signs near the top of their 
buildings. Placing signage higher on a taller building to match this practice will not 
negatively impact the community.  This has been implemented elsewhere and shown no 
negative effects. 

 
POSSIBLE ACTIONS 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take the following possible actions: 
 

• Motion to approve as requested (conditions may be attached) 
• Motion to approve with an alternate variance relief (conditions may be attached) 
• Motion to deny 

 
The motion should include the findings of fact relevant to the requested variance.  Based on the staff 
analysis, the following findings of fact are presented: 
 

• Support of variance approval for Request A (number of wall signs) 
o There are unique physical circumstances: the property has frontage on two major 

roads. Due to the presence of preserved open space, the building is set back a 
significant distance from the roads. More than one wall sign would help with 
wayfinding from these major roads. 

o Buildings with frontage along Hwy 131 are commonly identified with a sign. Strict 
compliance with the ordinance may be considered unnecessarily burdensome. 

• Support of variance denial for Request A (number of wall signs) 
o The variance request is a hardship that is self-created. 
o Reasonable use of the property would still exist if the variance is denied.  
o Reasonable options for compliance are available. 
 

• Support of variance approval for Request B (area of wall signs) 
o There are unique physical circumstances: the property has frontage on two major 

roads. Due to the presence of preserved open space, the building is set back a 
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significant distance from the roads. Wall signs larger than 50 square feet may be 
deemed appropriate for visibility.  

 
• Support of variance denial for Request B (area of wall signs) 

o The variance request is a hardship that is self-created. 
o Reasonable use of the property would still exist if the variance is denied.  
o Reasonable options for compliance are available. 

 
• Support of variance approval for Request C (height of wall signs) 

o There are unique physical circumstances: the building is two-stories with an atrium 
and ranges from 30 to 47 feet tall. The building is taller than most others in the 
township.  

o Approval of this request would provide substantial justice. There are previous cases 
in which buildings of a similar height were granted a variance to allow for a greater 
mounting height for wall signs.  

 
• Support of variance denial for Request C (height of wall signs) 

o The variance request is a hardship that is self-created. 
o Reasonable use of the property would still exist if the variance is denied.  
o Reasonable options for compliance are available. 

 
• Support of variance approval for Request D (height of ground sign) 

o There are unique physical circumstances: Staff is unaware of findings of fact in this 
regard.  

 
• Support of variance denial for Request D (height of ground sign) 

o There are no major physical limitations on this portion of the site.  
o The variance request is a hardship that is self-created, as the applicant is not required 

to install a taller ground sign than permitted. 
o Reasonable use of the property would still exist if the variance is denied.  
o Reasonable options for compliance are available 
 

Possible motions for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider include: 
 
1. Variance Approval  

The Zoning Board of Appeals can choose to approve all of the variance requests for the reasons stated 
above. No conditions of approval are proposed by Planning staff.  

 
2. Variance Denial  

The Zoning Board of Appeals can choose to deny all of the variance requests for the reasons stated 
above. 

 
3. Variance Approval and Denial 

The Zoning Board of Appeals can choose to approve some of the requested variances and deny others, 
depending on the findings of facts presented.  It should be noted that the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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may also approve portions of the requested variances (for example approve one additional wall sign 
instead of the three requested). 

 
 

Attachments: application, site plan and sign graphics, letter of intent, variance request review form, 
WMU approval letter, and minutes for the substantial justice cases 
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From: Colleen D Scarff
To: Iris Lubbert; Colten Hutson; Karen High
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Ascension Oncology BTR Park Oshtemo, MI
Date: Thursday, August 26, 2021 1:05:41 PM
Attachments: 6.1 2520 Robert Jones Way bb.pdf

49287 - MON-CUST-BW-NI.pdf
49287 - MON-CUST-BW-NI-SL.pdf
RbjnsMI-CL-H-B-CAB-24X222.pdf

CAUTION: External Email
Good afternoon,
 
Below is notification of the Ascension Borgess submitted sign plan for the BTR2 park.  The attached files are the final
versions that were approved.
 
If you need anything further please let me know.
 
Regards,
 
Colleen
 
Colleen D. Scarff
Associate Vice President for Business & Finance
Western Michigan University
3080 Seibert Administration Building
(269)387-4268
 
 

From: Colleen D Scarff 
Sent: Thursday, August 26, 2021 1:00 PM
To: David Selby <dselby@agi.net>; Chris Ragan <cragan@agi.net>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Ascension Oncology BTR Park Oshtemo, MI
 
Good morning Chris and David,
 
The BTR2 design review committee has approved the signage plan submitted for Ascension Borgess.   As there have
been changes submitted I wanted to summarize what specifically has been approved and am including as attachments:
 

·         Original plan submitted – location of signs on building and monument sign
·         Monument sign – second submission (no BTR logo required but size and material requirements met)
·         Signs affixed to the building – second submission with only change from led lighting to halo/indirect lighting.

 
If  I have missed any specific item that you need me to clarify please just let me know.  If there are other individuals you
would like me to forward to I am happy to do so.  I will also be sending a letter to Oshtemo Township with our
approval.
 
Regards,
 
Colleen
 
Colleen D. Scarff
Associate Vice President for Business & Finance
Western Michigan University
3080 Seibert Administration Building
(269)387-4268
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Site ID:


Ascension Borgess Oncology Center           


2520 Robert Jones Way
Oshtemo Township, MI 


Site Notes:


Date:


0234
January 13, 2021


01.13.2021: Updates made according to Marketing notes - Oncology letters
removed and ASB letters added to W. and E. elevations


02-24-2021
SLT has requested option 2 on both N01 and
N02. Also due to construction of the building it
has been requested to put Signs N01 and N03
on Raceways, as inside access is not in the
plans per Facility manager and construction
foreman. Also they would like to add a 4th
letter-set same as N01 and N03 for the North
side of the building. See Elevation attached
Please update BB to show raceways. Also
remove the Reg signs from scope as
Construction is handling.
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CODE INFORMATION


WALL SIGN: 


Max. Sign Area: 
1 s.f. for each foot in length or height
(whichever is greater) of the wall.


Max. Height: 30 feet


Max. No. of Signs: 4 per building


GROUND SIGN:


Max. Sign Area: 80 s.f.


Max. Height: 20 feet


Max. No. of Signs: 1
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East Elevation Rendering
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Technical Survey:


North Elevation Rendering


N04
2520 Robert Jones Way
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BOTTOM EXTRUSION 


4 1/2"


OF


HOLE


11 13/16" AGI. BOTTOM EXTRUSION BUILT IN TWO HALVES


1/4"Ø WEEP HOLES @ 24" O.C.


- EACH SIDE OF TUBE FRAME


1"Ø HOLE FOR ELECTRIC PASS THRU


1'-
2


"
8" 1' - 6"


CABINET ASSEMBLY
1/2" = 1' - 0"3


1


5'-10"


OF


ANGLE


1' - 6" 1' - 6" 8"


1


8


1


5


1


7


1' 
- 


6
"


6
 9


/1
6


"


O
F


A
N


G
LE


6
 9


/1
6


"
1' 


- 
2


"


2" X 2" X 1/8" ALUM. ANGLES VERSILOKED TO


INSIDE OF CABINET & MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO


STEEL MEMBERS W/ #8 X 1/2" LONG TEK SCREWS


1 1/2" X 3/4" X 1/8" ALUM. ANGLES VERSILOKED TO


INSIDE OF CABINET & MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO


STEEL W/ #8 X 1/2" LONG TEK SCREWS


4
'-


11
 1


/8
"


STRUCTURAL ALUMINUM - MAIN CABINET
1/2" = 1' - 0"3


2


5'-10"


5/32"


AGI. EXTRUSION & ALUM. FACE


2'-11"


1'-8 9/16" 4'-1 7/16"


OF 'ARCH'


5/32"
MOUNTING ANGLE


5'-9 11/16"


2'-11"


11 13/16" AGI ALUM. EXTRUSION


-WELD TOGETHER ON TOP & SIDES ONLY,


-REMOVABLE BOTTOM FOR STEEL ACCESS


1/8" ALUM. FACE OPENING VERSILOKED TO AGI


EXTRUSION FRONT & BACK


STEEL STRUCTURE SHOWN DOTTED IN


1" X 1 1/2" X 1/8" THICK ALUM.


ANGLE CLIP WELDED TO ALUM. FACE FRONT & BACK


-SET IN ANGLE 5/32" FROM OUTER EDGE


OF EXTRUSION FRAME


SEAM BETWEEN EXTRUSION HALVES


(HIDDEN BEHIND FACE, SHOWN FOR CLARITY)


-SEE DETAIL 3 PAGE 3


3


3


1'-
9


"


4
'-


11
 1


/8
"


2
'-


4
 5


/1
6


"
9


 1
/8


"
1/


2
”


5
/3


2
”


4
'-


1 
3


/8
"


1 1/4" X 1 1/4" X 1/8" ALUM. TUBE FRAME WELD TO


AGI EXTRUSION AFTER STEEL INSTALLATION


-SET IN 5/32" FROM EDGES AND BOTTOM, 


FRONT & BACK TYP.


A
G


I. 
E


XT
R


U
S


IO
N


 F
R


A
M


E


A
N


G
LE


 C
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P
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E
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M


E
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STRUCTURAL ALUMINUM - FACE PANEL (INSIDE VIEW)
3/4" = 1' - 0"4


1


4
'-


1 
11


/1
6


"


4
 1


/2
"


CA
B


IN
ET


 H
EA


D


3
'-


9
 3


/1
6


"
FA


CE
 A


RC
H


 P
RO


FI
LE


+
15


/1
6


"
2


'-
4


 7
/8


"
1'-


3
 3


/8
"


1'-
2


 3
/8


"


O
F 


EX
TR


U
S


IO
N


5'-10"


4'-4 1/8"


1'-8 9/16"4'-1 7/16"


AGI EXTRUSION


FACE CABINET


OF 'ARCH'


OUTLINE OF MAIN CABINET


ALUM. TAB WELDED TO FACE


SPOT WELD EVERY 2” AROUND 


PERIMETER AND VERSILOK TO SEAL SEAMS


- SAND WELDED CORNERS SMOOTH AS REQ'D.


ROUT BACK-CUT GROOVE FOR FOLDED RETURNS


AT SIDES & BOTTOM OF ALUM. FACE, MITER CORNERS,


SPOT WELD EVERY 2” AROUND PERIMETER


- SAND WELDED CORNERS  SMOOTH AS REQ'D.


R = 19’-3” R = 19’-3”


2 13/16" AGI ALUM. EXTRUSION STIFFENERS


VERSILOKED TO INSIDE OF ALUM. FACE


- SET EXTRUSION IN 1/2" FROM EACH SIDE


5/32"


5
/6


4
"


1/
8


"


RETURN DETAIL
1” = 1/2”4


3


ALUM. FACE TO BE ROUTED &


FOLDED 90º TO FORM RETURNS


DETAIL AT COVE TRANSITION
1/2" = 1"4


2


NOTES:


1.) COPY SHOWN FOR FABRICATION


    DETAIL ONLY


SEE GRAPHIC LAYOUT


FOR COPY DETAILS


2


4


3
/6


4
"


1 
 1


/8
"


EDGE OF COVE EXTRUSION


FILL & SAND GAP BETWEEN 


ALUM. FACE PANEL & RETURN


X' - XX"


ALUM. TAB OVER COVE
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5


X' - XX"


COVE WELD LOCATIONS, TYP. - REAR VIEW
N.T.S.5


3


1 1/2"


1 1/2"


1 
1/


2"


PLUG WELD LOCATIONS FOR COVE


- START WELDS 1 1/2" FROM 


ARCH TOP & SIDES


- WELDS NOT TO EXCEED 8" O.C. TYP.


8
"


(T
YP


.)


1 1/2
"


BLOW UP DETAIL AT LIGHT COVE
1" = 1"5


2


SECTION AT ARCH CABINET
1 1/2" = 1' - 0"5


1


1/8" ALUM. FACE VERSILOKED TO AGI. EXTRUSION


11  13/16" AGI. ALUM. EXTRUSION


2" X 2" X 1/8" THK. BRAKE FORMED ALUM. ANGLE VERSILOKED


TO AGI. EXTRUSION & FASTENED TO STEEL STRUCTURE 


2


5


1/8” ALUM. FACE ROUTED & FOLDED


1  1/4" X 1  1/4" X 1/8"


ALUM. TUBE FRAME 


1  7/8"


7/8"
OPENING


3/16"


COVE EXTRUSION


3/16"


5
/8


"


ALUM. MAIN CABINET FACE


ALUM. ARCH FACE


CONTINUOUS .090" X 1 5/8” WIDE ALUM. TAB


WELDED TO ALUM. FACE


#8 X 5/8" LONG S.S. U.C. ROLL THREAD


SHEET METAL SCREW @ 18" O.C. MAX


3
/1


6
"


O
F


 L
E


D
S


EXTRUDED ALUM. COVE 


3/8"Ø HOLE N.T.E. 8" ALONG BACKSIDE


- PLUG WELD FROM BACKSIDE TO COVE


2
"


1/4" THK. CUT PLATE ALUM. LETTERS


(FOR TRINITY LOGO & 


‘ASCENSION BORGESS’ WORDMARK)


PIN MOUNTED TO ALUM. FACE


1 5/8”


ALUM. TAB
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PLAN SECTION
1" = 1' - 0"6


1


2


6


BLOW UP DETAIL
1/4" = 1"6


2


1  3/8" 1/2" GAP


NOTCH CHANNEL


2” X 2” X 1/8” ALUM. ANGLE


VERSILOKED TO AGI CHANNEL FRAME


& MECHANICALLY FASTENED W/


#8 X 1/2” LONG TEK SCREWS


STEEL FRAME


AGI ALUM. EXTRUSION


1" X 1 1/2" X 1/8" ALUM. BRACKET


WELDED TO AGI EXTRUSION


ALUM. ANGLE FRAME MECH. FASTENED


TO BRACKET W/ #8 C.S. S.S SHEET


METAL SCREW


AGI EXTRUSION STIFFENER VERSILOKED


TO ALUM. FACE


2” X 2” X 3” X 1/8” CORNER ANGLES


IN EXTRUDED BOSS


1 1/2” X 3/4” X 1/8” ALUM. ANGLE VERSILOKED INSIDE OF CABINET


& MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO STEEL MEMBERS


W/ #8 X 1/2” TEK SCREW


X' - XX"
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PLAN SECTION AT REMOVABLE SLAT
3/16" = 1"7


1


4


7


MESSAGE CENTER FRAME DETAIL
1/8" = 1"7


2


5'-9 13/16"


9
 1


/8
"


5'-9 5/16"


6
 5


/8
"


1 
1/


4
"


1 
1/


4
"


5
”


1 
1/


4
"


6
 1


/8
"


1/
8


"


5'-7 5/16" 1 1/4"1 1/4"


TUBE FRAME


EXTRUDED RAIL & SLAT LENGTH


ANGLE HORIZONTAL


OUTSIDE MOUNTING RAILS


FASTENED TO TUBE FRAME


1 1/4" X 1 1/4" X 1/8" ALUM. ANGLE


HORIZONTAL WELD IN FRAME


FLUSH W/ MOUNT RAIL EXTRUSION


1 1/4" X 1 1/4" X 1/8" 


ALUM. SQUARE TUBE FRAME


WELD TOGETHER FOUR SIDES


BLOW UP DETAIL
3/8" = 1"7


4


SQUARE TUBE FRAME


WELDED TO AGI. EXTRUSION


MOUNTING RAILS MOUNTED TO


ALUM. TUBE FRAME ON EACH END


REMOVABLE EXTRUDED ALUM.


MESSAGE PANEL.


-REMOVE RETAINER ON END


& SLIDE PANEL THRU TO INSTALL


EXTRUDED ALUM. RETAINER


SECURED TO TUBE FRAME


AGI. EXTRUSION


SECTION AT MESSAGE CENTER
1/8" = 1"7


3


AGI SLAT SYSTEM ALUM. RETAINER MECH. FASTENED TO TUBE FRAME W/


#6 U.C.S.S. SHEET METAL SCREWS


-TMP-#16825 - DIE #17419A


EXTRUDED ALUM. TAB BRACKET FOR CUSTOM SIZED PANELS


-TMP-#16822 - DIE #17416A


ALUM. FACE VERSILOKED TO ALUM. EXTRUDED TAB BRACKET


ALUM. FACE


ROUTED AND FOLDED


END DETAIL
1/4" = 1"7


5


1/
2


"
2


 1
/4


"


TAB EXTENDS UP AT FRONT


TO COVER SLAT


LOWER ALUM. FACE NOTCHED


AT END TO ALLOW SLAT TO BE REMOVED


- HIDDEN DETAILS SHOWN FOR CLARITY


X' - XX"
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ESCUTCHEON PLAN VIEW (BOTTOM SIDE)
1" = 1' - 0"8


1


4


8


±
5


 3
/8


"
11


 1
/4


"


1' 
- 


10
 1


/1
6


"


8
 1


/4
"


±
5


 3
/8


"


1 
1/


2
"


R
E


VE
A


L


B
A


S
E


 C
O


VE
R


O
P


E
N


IN
G


1 
1/


2
"


5'-5 3/16"


6'-4"


5'-2 3/16"


±5 3/8"


1 1/2"


FABRICATED REVEAL


BASE COVER


OPENING


±5 3/8"


1 1/2"


REMOVABLE ESCUTCHEON


COVER THIS SIDE ONLY


-SLIDE THRU Z-CLIPS


& MECH. FASTENED TO STATIC COVER


2'-0"2'-0"±7 1/8" ±7 1/8"


OF Z-CLIP


ESCUTCHEON DETAIL
3/16" = 1"8


3


6 3/4"


1' 
- 


0
"


1' 
- 


1"


5 1/4" 1 1/2"


1"


 ASCENSION


'LARGE BASE UPPER' EXTRUSION


CAP EXTRUSION


±6 7/8"


E
S


C
U


TC
H


E
O


N
 E


XT
R


U
S


IO
N


ASCENSION 'CAP' EXTRUSION


 ASCENSION


'LARGE BASE LOWER' EXTRUSION


WELD TO UPPER EXTRUSION.


-BODYWORK TO ENSURE


SEAMLESS FINISH5
"


7"


BLOW UP DETAIL
1/4" = 1"8


4


2" X 2" X 1/8" ALUM. ANGLES


VERSILOKED TO INSIDE OF REMOVABLE


ESCUTCHEON COVER & MECH. FASTENED


TO ESCUTCHEON EXTRUSION (STATIC SIDE)


W/ #8 C.S.S.S SHEET METAL SCREWS


CAP MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO


AGI. EXTRUSION ABOVE W/


#10 S.S.H.H. TEK SCREWS


-DO NOT SCREW CAP ON REMOVABLE FACE


ALUM. LARGE BASE EXTRUSION FACE


6
 3


/4
"


5
 1


/4
"


1 
1/


2
"


ASCENSION EXTRUDED CAP


MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO


EXTRUSION FACE W/ #8 C.S.S.S


SHEET METAL SCREWS


SECTION AT BASE COVER
1" = 1' - 0"8


2


ASCENSION CAP EXTRUSION COVER


MECH. FASTENED TO AGI. EXTRUSION


W/ #10 S.S.H.H. TEK SCREWS @ 18" O.C.


ALUM. TUBE FRAME WELDED


TO AGI. EXTRUSION


4" LONG ALUM. INDIAN GRIP EXTRUSION


MECH. FASTENED TO EXTRUSION


W/ #10 S.S.H.H. TEK SCREWS


SCREW ON CAP


ON STATIC CABINET ONLY


2  7/8"


1/8” ALUM. FACE ROUTED & FOLDED MECH.


FASTENED TO ANGLE BRACKET W/


#8 C.S.S.S SHEET METAL SCREWS


2


8


X' - XX"
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NOTES:


1.) ALL EXPOSED SUBGRADE STEEL AND HARDWARE 


    SHALL BE COATED WITH A CARBOLINE BITUMASTIC


    50 COATING AFTER INSTALLATION.


X' - XX"


2' - 0"Ø


6
’-


0
”


6'-4"


4
' -


 0
 1


1/
16


"
  4


 3
/4


"
1/


2
"


4
 1


1/
16


"
1 


9
/1


6
"


6
"


1' 
- 


0
"


4
' -


 2
"5
' -


 2
"


CAISSON FOUNDATION
3/8" = 1' - 0"9


1


2500 PSI CONCRETE FOUNDATION


STEEL TUBE UPRIGHT BURIED IN CONCRETE


-SEE GENERAL NOTE REGARDING SUB GRADE STEEL


STEEL MATCH PLATES MECH. FASTENED TOGETHER


W/ (4) 5/8"Ø ZINC COATED THREADED ROD W/ LEVELING NUTS AND WASHERS


SOIL BACKFILL


GRADE


ALUM. BASE COVER


2


9


BLOW UP AT STEEL CONNECTION
1/8" = 1"9


2


1/
2


"


1/
4


"


1/
2


"
1 9


/1
6


"


GRADE


STEEL MATCH PLATE


LEVELING NUTS BETWEEN PLATES


-1/4" GAP


STEEL TUBE UPRIGHT IN CONCRETE
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SHIPPING STAND
1/2" = 1' - 0"10


1


C4 X 5.4 X 30" LONG STEEL CHANNEL


MECH. FASTENED TO CABINET W/


5/8"Ø STEEL BOLT 


1" SCHED. 40 STEEL TUBE SPACER


1'-
5


 1
/4


”


X' - XX"


3
"


C4. X 5.4 STEEL CHANNELS WELDED TO


STEEL ANGLE AT EACH END, TYP.


9
 1


/2
"


3
' -


 6
"


9
 1


/2
"


4
"


4
"


1' 
- 


3
"


4
 5


/1
6


"
4


 5
/1


6
"


±6
 3


/8
"


O
F


B
O


LT


2' - 7"


6' - 0"


1 13/16"


4" 4"2" 2' - 7"


1 13/16"


OF


BOLT


C4 X 5.4 STEEL CHANNEL SUPPORTS


WELDED BETWEEN HORIZONTAL MEMBERS


-PROVIDE 3/4"Ø HOLES FOR 5/8"Ø HARDWARE


(2) C4 X 5.4 STEEL CHANNEL


HORIZONTAL MEMBERS


WELD TO STEEL CHANNEL AT EACH END


BOTTOM VIEW
3/4" = 1' - 0"10


2


NOTES:


1.) USES SAME BOTTOM STAND


AS MON-47 SIGNS.
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08.11.21 49287 - FOR INITIAL RELEASEJLS


JLS


MON-CUST-BW-NI-SLASCENSION


08.11.21SCALED LAYOUTS


1 of 1


0234


NOTES:


1.) ACTIVE SIGN TYPES IN DRAWING BELOW.


     PM TO ADD STANDARD SHOP DRAWING TO WORK RELEASE.


2. - NEVER SHIP IN A WOOD CRATE!


MON-CUST-BW-NI
3/4” = 1' - 0"1


1


BASE COVER


±
4


  5
/1


6
"


5
"


 5
  9


/1
6


"


7'
 -


 9
"


 4 5/8"


3" 3"6' - 6"


LEFT JUSTIFY


COPY & LOGO


RIGHT JUSTIFY


ADDRESS


E


E


8
 1


1/
16


"


ADDRESS COPY IS SURFACE APPLIED REFLECTIVE 3M #680-10 'WHITE' VINYL


- COPY STYLE IS WHITNEY SEMIBOLD


'ASCENSION LOGO' IS ROUTED AND BACKED 'CLEAR' ACRYLIC W/


SURFACE APPLIED 3M TRANSLUCENT VINYL DIGITALLY PRINTED


TO MATCH LOGO DETAIL W/ SCOTCHCAL LUSTER OVERLAMINATE 8519


'ASCENSION NAME' IS ROUTED AND BACKED #2447 'WHITE' ACRYLIC W/ 


SURFACE APPLIED 3M #3630-8518 'ASCENSION BLUE' VINYL


- COPY STYLE IS WHITNEY SEMIBOLD


N05 N05SIDE A SIDE B


COPY IS ROUTED AND BACKED W/ DULITE DAY/NIGHT ACRYLIC


- COPY STYLE IS WHITNEY SEMIBOLD


±
1' 


- 
0


 1
/4


"


7' - 0"


2
' -


 0
"


SLAT TEMPLATE
3/4” = 1' - 0"1


3


5'-10"


4
”


7”


5 3/4”


4 5/16"


ADDRESS COPY IS SURFACE APPLIED REFLECTIVE 3M #680-10 'WHITE' VINYL


- COPY STYLE IS WHITNEY SEMIBOLD


EMERGENCY BAND AS FOLLOWS:


3M 3630-143 'POPPY RED' VINYL-SURFACE APPLIED TRANSLUCENT  W/


3M 680-10 'WHITE' VINYL-SURFACE APPLIED REFLECTIVE  OVERLAY


-COPY STYLE IS WHITNEY SEMIBOLD  


COPY IS SURFACE APPLIED 3M 680-85 'BLACK'


- COPY STYLE IS WHITNEY SEMIBOLD


E-#


E


E
E
E


'ASCENSION LOGO' IS SURFACE APPLIED 3M OPAQUE VINYL DIGITALLY PRINTED


TO MATCH LOGO DETAIL W/ SCOTCHCAL LUSTER OVERLAMINATE 8519


'ASCENSION NAME' IS SURFACE APPLIED 3M #3630-8518 'ASCENSION BLUE' VINYL


ARROW AND ARROW FIELD AS NOTED


IN COLOR FIELD LEGEND


5 3/4"


5'-10"


6'-4"


6
”9


"


6
'-


0
"


3" 3”


3"


2520


10
 3


/1
6


"
4


 5
/8


"
4


”
1’


-0
”


ADDRESS COPY IS SURFACE APPLIED REFLECTIVE


3M #680-10 'WHITE' VINYL


- COPY STYLE IS WHITNEY SEMIBOLD


COPY IS SURFACE APPLIED 3M 680-85 'BLACK' VINYL


- COPY STYLE IS WHITNEY SEMIBOLD


1/4" THICK CUT PLATE ALUM. TRINITY


PAINTED TO MAP TO MATCH LOGO DETAIL


- SATIN FINISH


1/4" THK. FLAT CUT PLATE ALUM. LETTERS


PAINTED MP73040 R163470 SV SATIN V1.0 MIX


TO MATCH PANTONE 286C 'ASCENSION BLUE'


W/ SATIN FINISH


2520


MP83161 'ASCENSION GREEN'


MP73040 'ASCENSION BLUE' 


MP85922 'ASCENSION VIOLET'


LOGO DETAIL
N.T.S.1


3
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18'-6""


24
" 17


1 2"


HALO-LIT LETTERS PAINTED
'ASC DARK BLUE'


CABINET AND TUBES PAINTED
'ASC LIGHT GREY' EXISTING WALL


SPACER TUBES PAINTED
'ASC LIGHT GREY'


31
2" 41


8"


EXISTING WALL


ASCENSION PAINT SCHEDULE
COLOR NAME APPLICATION MATTHEWS REFERENCE CODE


ASC LIGHT GREY GROUND SIGNS, CUSTOM SIGNS MP91279 R163470 SV SATIN V1.0 GREY MET
W/ SATIN FINISH


ASC DARK BLUE CHANNEL LETTER FACES MP73040 R163470 SV SATIN V1.0 MIX TO
MATCH PMS 286C W/ SATIN FINISH


RbjnsMI-CL-H-B-CAB-24X222


ASCENSION


Ascension Borgess
MULTI


ILLUMINATED


115 MPH


James Applebach
LETTERS, CHANNEL


EXTERIOR


Program/Customer:


Interior/Exterior:


Sign Type:


Engineer:


Windspeed:


Illumination:


Voltage:


Description:


Part Number:


4 3 2 1


4 3 2 1


B


A


B


A


C:\AGI PDM\Customers\Ascension\Site Specific\Michigan\ASC100-RbjnsMI-001\RbjnsMI-CL-H-B-CAB-24X222.dwg
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SCALE:


A
N


SI
 B


-S
IZ


E 
D


RA
W


IN
G


-A
UT


O
C


A
D


.0
8.


05
.2


1


Amps:


REVISIONS
REV DR NUMBER REV CHANGE DATE DRAFTER


A 49171 INITIAL RELEASE 08.06.21 JLS
B 49287 CHANGE TO HALO LIT LETTERS 08.12.21 JRA


6


1 1/2"=1'-0"


SH. 1


END VIEW


B B


C
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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING HELD JUNE 22, 2021 

 
 
Agenda 
 
Public Hearing – Sign Variance Requests 
Consideration of the application of SignArt, Inc., on behalf of Advia Credit Union 
for Multiple Sign Variances for a New Multi-Tenant Commercial Center 
 
Property: 6400 W Main Street, Parcel Number 05-14-255-010; 6404 W Main Street, 

Parcel Number 05-14-255-050 
Zoning: C: Local Business District 
Section(s): Section 55.80 - Commercial and Office Land Uses 
 Section 57.130(D) - Character and Placement 
 
 

A virtual meeting of the Oshtemo Charter Township Zoning Board was held 
Tuesday, June 22, 2021, beginning at approximately 3:00 p.m. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Neil Sikora, Chair  
    Dusty Farmer (arrived at 3:08 as the public hearing began) 
    Fred Gould 
    Micki Maxwell 
    Anita Smith, Vice Chair  
    Louis Williams 
    (All attending within Oshtemo Township) 
MEMBER ABSENT:  Ollie Chambers 
       
 Also present were Iris Lubbert, Planning Director, James Porter, Township 
Attorney, Colten Hutson, Zoning Administrator, and Martha Coash, Meeting 
Transcriptionist.  
 
 Guests present included Steve VanderSloot, SignArt, Inc. and Advia 
representatives Cheryl DeBoer and Chad Farrer. 
 
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

Chairperson Sikora called the meeting to order and invited those present to join 
in reciting the “Pledge of Allegiance.”   
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 The Chair determined no agenda changes were needed, let it stand as 
presented, and moved to the next agenda item. 
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APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF MAY 25, 2021 
 The Chair asked if there were any additions, deletions, or corrections to the 
minutes of May 25, 2021. Hearing none, he asked for a motion. 
    
 Ms. Maxwell made a motion to approve the Minutes of May 25, 2021, as 
presented. Mr. Gould seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously by 
roll call vote. 
 
 Chairperson Sikora moved to the next agenda item and asked Mr. Hutson for his 
presentation. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING – SIGN VARIANCE REQUESTS 
CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION OF SIGNART, INC., ON BEHALF OF 
ADVIA CREDIT UNION FOR MULTIPLE SIGN VARIANCES FOR A NEW MULTI-
TENANT COMMERCIAL CENTER 
  
 Mr. Hutson indicated Sign Art, Inc., on behalf of the Advia Credit Union, was 
requesting three separate variances pertaining to on-site signage and building address 
numbers. For Request A, the applicant was requesting relief from Section 55.80 of the 
zoning ordinance which governs the use, area, type, height, and number of signs 
allowed for a commercial or office land use, to establish a pylon sign that is 23’4” in 
height where only 20’ is permitted, 144 SF in area where only 60 SF is permitted, and a 
sign support area of 72 SF where only 43 SF is permitted. In Request B, the applicant 
was requesting relief from Section 55.80 of the zoning ordinance to allow the proposed 
wall signs to be mounted at approximately 50' in height, exceeding the maximum 
permitted mounting height of 30’. For  Request C, the applicant was requesting relief 
from Section 57.130(D) of the zoning ordinance which dictates the character size and 
placement of address building numbers based on the building setback distance from 
public right-of-way, to mount the building numbers at 47' in height whereas only a 
maximum mounting height of 25’ is allowed.  
 
 He said the Advia Credit Union site is located on the north side of W Main Street 
between N 10th Street and N 9th Street. The subject property spans over 38 acres and 
has approximately 1,300’ of road frontage adjacent to W Main Street. If signage is 
proposed to differentiate from what the Zoning Ordinance allows with respects to 
placement, height, size, and the number of signs, a variance request is required. Since 
the nature of these requests conflict with the code, the applicant has requested that the 
Zoning Board of Appeals consider the three variances for their proposal for relief from 
Section 55.80: Commercial and Office Land Uses and Section 57.130(D): Character 
and Placement.  
 
SECTION 55.80: Commercial and Office Land Uses and SECTION 57.130(D): 
Character and Placement 
 Mr. Hutson explained the applicant provided the following rationale for the 
variance requests from Section 55.80 and Section 57.130(D): 

43



 

3 
 

“Advia Credit Union is in the final stages of constructing their unique corporate 
headquarters. The 150,000 square foot, three-story facility is situated on 38 acres, 
possesses over 1,300 linear feet of road frontage, and a building setback of 
approximately 400 linear feet from tremendously wide West Main right-of-way. lt will 
include a full service branch, ATM, night deposit box, meeting and event rooms, 
and retail space for up to five (5) commercial retail tenants. Given the uniqueness of 
this mixed-use development, the proposed sign plan requests a sign deviation to 
provide reasonable identification for Advia Credit Union as well future commercial 
retail tenants.” 

 
STANDARDS OF REVIEW - STAFF ANALYSIS 
 Mr. Hutson explained the Michigan courts have applied the following principles 
for a dimensional variance, which collectively amount to demonstrating a practical 
difficulty and said he would address each of the three variance requests separately: 

• Special or unique physical conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar 
to the property involved and which are not generally applicable to other 
properties in the same district. 

• Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner 
from using the property for a permitted use; or would render conformity to the 
ordinance unnecessarily burdensome. 

• The variance is the minimum necessary to provide substantial justice to the 
landowner and neighbors. 

• The problem is not self-created. 
• Public safety and welfare. 

 
MR. HUTSON FIRST ADDRESSED VARIANCE REQUEST A:  
 
(A: Unique Physical Circumstances) 

  The 38-acre parcel has approximately 1,300’ of road frontage adjacent to 
W Main Street. The subject sign is proposed to be placed immediately 
west of the entrance on W Main Street and to be setback approximately 
10’ from the front property line. The sign is proposed to be located on a 
small outlot adjacent to the site’s entrance that Advia Credit Union also 
owns. It should be noted that as offsite signage is not permitted, the outlot 
in question will need to be combined with the Advia site if the sign is to be 
placed at this location. The proposed pylon sign will encompass signage 
for Advia Credit Union in addition to the five commercial tenants located at 
this site. W Main Street is a five-lane highway with a speed limit of 50 mph 
in this area. It could be argued that a 60 SF multi-tenant pylon sign in this 
location is at a visual disadvantage compared to a normal 60 SF pylon 
sign representing one business due to the speeds in this area. However, 
all businesses on W Main Street share the same disadvantage. Even 
though Advia Credit Union has a significantly large building and significant 
frontage on W Main Street there are no major physical limitations which 
warrant the pylon sign to exceed the size and height requirements outlined 
in the zoning ordinance for commercial and office land uses. There are no 

44



 

4 
 

significant elevation changes as the area where the sign is proposed is 
relatively flat. The sign will have the same setback requirements 
compared to any other sign adjacent to W Main Street that is representing 
a commercial enterprise. There is no easement interference or 
topographical issues which warrant a 23’4” tall pylon sign that is 144 SF in 
sign area. If the proposed sign is to be placed on the outlot, 
independent of whether this variance is approved or not, parcels 05-
14-255-010 and 05-14-255-050 will need to be combined.  

 
(A: Unnecessarily Burdensome) 

  The proposed pylon sign will not represent one commercial business, but 
rather a total of six. Since Advia Credit Union is hosting five tenants, it can 
be expected that a larger sign area and sign height are desired. However, 
the applicant can still propose adequate signage that encompasses each 
business while meeting the height, sign area, and sign support area 
requirements outlined in the zoning ordinance. It can be argued that 
conformance is not unnecessarily burdensome, and that denial of the 
variance would not take away from the reasonable use of the property.  

 
(A: Substantial Justice) 
 
 In researching past ZBA decisions regarding sign size relief for 
 commercial  developments, Planning Department staff identified two 
 comparable cases. These findings are described below.  

 
1. Gesmundo, LLC, Parcel ID: 05-25-240-009 (Northwest Corner of 

Stadium Drive and Drake Road), May 26, 2015: The applicant 
requested a sign variance to allow the installation of a multi-tenant 
sign with a sign area of 172 SF, which is 88 SF greater than what the 
code allows. This request also included a variance for the overall sign 
height of 32’, which is 12’ taller than the maximum permitted. Based 
on the previously approved variances for multi-tenant centers, and 
considering the unique nature of the site, its size, and its location on a 
major arterial, the Zoning Board of Appeals approved the request to 
allow the applicant a larger sign square footage and taller sign height.  
 

2. West Main Mall, Parcel ID:3905-13-430-036, March 09, 2004: The 
applicant requested a sign variance to allow an increase in the sign 
area and height for a pylon sign on W Main Street to service a multi-
tenant commercial center. The applicant requested to increase the 
total height of the existing sign from 25’ to 30’, and to expand the sign 
area by an additional 67 SF. Based on variances approved in the late 
1990’s for West Century Center and Maple Hill Mall, the Zoning Board 
of Appeals approved the request to allow the applicant the same larger 
sign square footage that was permitted to its competitors. The 
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property’s limited visibility from W Main Street was also considered a 
reason for approval. 

 
(A: Self-Created Hardship) 
  
 It is the applicant’s desire to create a pylon sign with an overall sign area 
 that is two and a half times the maximum size allowed per ordinance. The 
 applicant proposed a pylon sign that exceeds that maximum height 
 allowed per ordinance. It is also the applicant’s desire to have a pylon sign 
 with supports and uprights that exceed the maximum area allowed by the 
 code. Installing a pylon sign that is out of compliance with all aspects of 
 the zoning ordinance is not required nor necessary. The request is a self-
 created hardship. 
 
(A: Public Safety and Welfare) 
 
 The proposed pylon sign is approximately 144 SF in area. The maximum 
 sign area allowed for commercial developments of this nature is a total of 
 60 SF. This means that the pylon sign is nearly two and a half times the 
 sign area allowed by code. The subject sign is proposed to be 23’4” tall 
 and have a sign support area of 72 SF. Based on the proposed sign, the 
 code would only allow a maximum height of 20’ and a sign support area of 
 43 SF. Although the sign would follow the same setback requirements 
 compared to any other commercial sign, a sign this large may potentially 
 distract motorists and will set a precedence for future requests. 
 
MR. HUTSON THEN ADDRESSED STANDARDS OF APPROVAL FOR 
VARIANCE REQUEST B: 
 
(B: Unique Physical Circumstances) 

  Advia Credit Union received formal approval from the Planning   
  Commission on February 28, 2019, to construct a 150,000 SF building at  
  the subject property. The building is three-stories and is 53’ tall. The  
  zoning ordinance only allows for wall signs to be placed at a maximum  
  mounting height of 30’ above grade. Due to the building’s height, the  
  applicant was requesting a variance to mount the wall signs at   
  approximately 50’ above grade. It is common for wall signs to be mounted  
  near the top of any building. The scale of the approved 150,000 SF, three  
  story building is unique. 

 
(B: Unnecessarily Burdensome) 
 
 Other than the handful of hotels in the Township, there are no buildings 
 that have a height similar to the subject building. The building is 
 approximately 53’ tall. If the variance request for the wall signs is denied 
 for a mounting height of approximately 50’, the wall signs would need to 
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 be placed at half of the vertical distance of the building between windows. 
As noted previously, it is common practice to place walls signs near the top of a 
building. However, it can be argued that if the variance for the wall signs was 
denied, that reasonable use of the property would still exist. 
 
(B: Substantial Justice) 
 

 In researching past ZBA decisions regarding mounting height for wall signs in 
 commercial developments, Planning Department staff identified two comparable 
 cases. These findings are described below.  
 

1. Holiday Inn Express and Suites, 5724 W Main Street, June 26, 2018: 
The applicant requested a sign variance to increase the height of their 
two wall signs. The height of the building was approximately 45’ and 
located in proximity to US-131. The applicant proposed to place their 
wall signs at a height of approximately 40’, 10’ above the maximum 
allowed placement for a sign. Since the site was located within a 
Planned Unit Development (PUD), the Zoning Board of Appeals made 
a motion to forward the request for a departure from the sign 
ordinance to the Planning Commission to be reviewed under the PUD 
ordinance, outlined in Section 60.405 at the time. On July 26, 2018, 
the Planning Commission met and approved the request. Following 
the approval they updated the ordinance allowing the height of wall 
signs for buildings within the Westgate PUD with heights taller than 35’ 
shall be placed no higher than 5’ below the roofline/parapet wall of the 
building to which the sign is attached. 
 

2.  Best Western; 2575 South 11th Street; March 17, 2009: Best Western 
requested a variance to increase the height of their east and west 
facing wall signs.  The applicant indicated the request was to help 
increase visibility from US-131 even though the hotel did not directly 
abut the highway.  The ZBA granted the variance for increase height 
for the eastern wall sign facing US-131 from a mounting height of 30’ 
to 39’ but not the western wall sign facing S 11th Street. 

(B: Self-Created Hardship) 
 
The applicant proposed to design their building to be 53’ tall for their corporate 
headquarters and host five tenant spaces. However, it can be argued that when 
Section 55.80 of the zoning ordinance was adopted that it did not consider the 
mounting height for wall signs on a building of this size. Again, the subject 
building is one of few buildings in the Township that exceeds the height of 30’, 
which also serves as the maximum mounting height allowed per ordinance. The 
zoning ordinance does not have a maximum building height allowed for 
commercial developments. The applicant followed all requirements outlined in 
the zoning ordinance while developing the site. 
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(B: Public Safety and Welfare) 
 
It is common for a business to have their wall signs near the top of their 
respected building. The code allows for a maximum wall mounting height of 30’, 
whereas the proposed signs would be mounted at approximately 50’. This 
request will not negatively impact anyone in the community. 
 
MR. HUTSON THEN ADDRESSED STANDARDS OF APPROVAL FOR 
VARIANCE REQUEST C: 
 
(C: Unique Physical Circumstances) 
 
Address numbers on buildings are a general requirement for any given 
development going through the formal review process. More importantly, 
placement of the building numbers which identifies the address of the structure is 
a safety requirement in terms of emergency responders. The Advia building was 
approved at approximately 53’ in height. The zoning ordinance only allows for 
buildings with a setback of this nature to have their building numbers mounted at 
a maximum height of 25’. The applicant is requesting to mount the building 
numbers at a height of 47'. The scale of the approved building is unique. 
 
(C: Unnecessarily Burdensome) 
 
Section 57.130(D) of the zoning ordinance requires buildings with a large enough 
building setback from the public right-of-way to have their building address 
numbers placed at a mounting height of 25’ or less. At the time this section of the 
zoning ordinance was adopted, staff did not consider additional ordinance 
requirements pertaining to buildings of this scale. However, the ordinance does 
offer a provision for the placement of address numbers that cannot meet the 
height requirements noting that in those instances the addressing shall be placed 
on a freestanding sign between the structure and the road and visible from the 
road. Compliance is not unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
(C: Substantial Justice) 
 
In researching past ZBA decisions regarding mounting height for building 
address numbers, Planning Department staff was unable to identify any 
comparable cases. Section 57.130(D) of the ordinance is relatively new and was 
adopted in 2019. 

 
(C: Self-Created Hardship) 
 

 Like the language of Request B, the applicant proposed to design their building 
 to be 53’ tall.  However, it can also be argued that when Section 57.130(D) of the 
 zoning ordinance was adopted that it did not consider the mounting height for 
 building numbers on a building of this size. The code only allows for a maximum 
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 mounting height of 25’ for buildings in which are set back a great distance from 
 adjacent public right-of-way. The zoning ordinance does not have a maximum 
 height allowed for buildings within commercial developments. The  applicant 
 constructed a building at 53’ in height under the allowable parameters of the 
 zoning ordinance. However, as noted previously, the code does offer a provision 
 for the placement of address numbers that cannot meet the height requirements 
 outlined in the code, noting that in those instances the addressing shall be placed 
 on a freestanding sign between the structure and the road and visible from the 
 road. It is the applicant’s desire to place the building numbers on the building 
 rather than on a freestanding sign. The request is a self-created hardship. 
 

(C: Public Safety and Welfare) 
 
 For building numbers, the code allows for a maximum mounting height of 25’ 
 depending on how far the building is setback from the public right-of-way. The 
 height of the building is double the vertical distance than what the code allows as 
 the building numbers are proposed to be mounted at approximately 47’. In terms 
 of fire and safety, it is important for emergency responders to have a visual of the 
 building numbers to locate a structure. The Fire Marshal is satisfied with the 
 proposed positioning of the building numbers as they are placed in a 
 recommended location on a building. As a condition of approval, however, the 
 Fire Marshal would like to request that the building numbers be installed 
 with the same backlighting used for the proposed wall signs due to fire and 
 safety reasons. Approving this variance request would not negatively affect the 
 health, safety, and welfare of the public. 
 
POSSIBLE ACTIONS 
 Mr. Hutson indicated the Zoning Board of Appeals might take the following possible 
actions: 

• Motion to approve as requested (conditions may be attached) 
• Motion to approve with an alternate variance relief (conditions may be attached) 
• Motion to deny 

 
 He said the motion should include the findings of fact relevant to the requested 
variance.  Based on staff analysis, he presented the following findings of fact: 
 

• Support of variance approval for Request A 
o The property is located on a 50mph five-lane highway. The higher 

speeds in this area  warrants a larger sized sign to provide appropriate 
advertisement to commuters on such traveled way.  

o There are two previous cases in which multi-tenant centers were 
granted a variance to allow for significantly larger pylon signs. One of 
which was also on W Main Street. 

 
• Support of variance denial for Request A 

o There are no major physical limitations to have a larger sign.  
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o The variance request is a hardship that is self-created, as the applicant 
is not required to install a larger sign. 

o Reasonable use of the property would still exist if the variance were 
denied.  

o Reasonable options for compliance are available 
 

• Support of variance approval for Request B 
o Advia Credit Union received formal approval from the Planning 

Commission on February 28, 2019, which allowed the applicant to 
construct the building this size and height, presenting a unique 
physical circumstance.  

o There are two previous cases in which buildings of a similar height 
were granted a variance to allow for a greater mounting height for wall 
signs.  

o If the variance were granted, it would not negatively impact the health, 
safety, and welfare of the community.  

 
• Support of variance denial for Request B 

o Reasonable use of the property exists if the variance is denied. 
o The request for the variance is a self-created hardship. 

 
• Support of variance approval for Request C 

o Approval of the variance would not negatively impact the health, 
safety, and welfare of the community, only enhance it. The Fire 
Marshal is satisfied with the proposal. 

o Advia Credit Union received formal approval from the Planning 
Commission on February 28, 2019, which allowed the applicant to 
construct the building this size and height, presenting a unique 
physical circumstance.  

 
• Support of variance denial for Request C 

o It is the applicant’s desire to place the building numbers on the building 
rather than on a freestanding sign. The request for the variance is a 
self-created hardship 

o Reasonable use of the property exists if the variance is denied.  
o Reasonable options for compliance are available. 

 
 

He indicated the following possible motions for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider: 
 
1. Variance Approval for Request A 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the variance request due to the sign 
representing a multi-tenant commercial center and minimum necessary for 
substantial justice with condition that a land combination is submitted and approved 
by the Township.  

 
Variance Denial for Request A 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance request as the need for the 
variance is a self-created hardship and conformance with code requirements is not 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
2. Variance Approval for Request B 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the variance request due to unique physical 
circumstances of the property in question, minimum necessary for substantial 
justice, and approval will not negatively impact the health, safety, and welfare of the 
public. 

 
Variance Denial for Request B 
The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance request as the need for the 
variance is a self-created hardship and conformance with code requirements is not 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
3. Variance Approval for Request C 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the variance request due to unique physical 
circumstances of the property in question and approval will not negatively impact the 
health, safety, and welfare of the public with condition that the building address 
numbers be illuminated for visual purposes. Such illumination shall meet zoning 
ordinance requirements.  

 
Variance Denial for Request C 
The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance request as the need for the 
variance is a self-created hardship, reasonable options for compliance are available, 
and  reasonable use of the property exists if the variance is denied. 
 
 Mr. Hutson indicated the applicant team wished to propose an alternative to 
Request A in response to the staff report.  
 

 Attorney Porter reminded the Board of the scope of its authority, saying it is 
appropriate for the applicant to suggest an alternative proposal and in response the 
Board may grant a lesser deviation, but not more than the original request. 
 
 Chairperson Sikora asked if there were questions for Mr. Hutson. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell asked how the applicant wished to change Variance Request A. 
 
 Ms. Lubbert indicated Mr. Steve VanderSloot would address that in detail. 
 
 Mr. Williams asked how far the pylon would be located from West Main Street.  
 
 Mr. Hutson said the pylon would be 10 feet from the public right-of-way. 
 
 Ms. Lubbert noted 10 feet is standard and would meet requirements.  
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Ms. Smith asked how the requested wall sign location compared to the approved 
wall sign deviation at the Holiday Inn. She stressed there should be consistency. 

 
Ms. Lubbert responded that the proposed wall sign is three feet down from the 

top of the building; The Holiday Inn sign is five feet down.   
 
 Mr. Gould was concerned about the fall zone since the sign is 10 feet from the 
public right of way. He wanted to be sure if a storm came through it would not fall in the 
right-of-way. He also asked if the Planning Commission knew there would be tenant 
signs when they approved the building. 
 
 Mr. Hutson indicated the Planning Commission was aware of the multi-tenant 
use of the building and would have known of the respective signage.  
 
 Attorney Porter said fall zone language is applicable to towers, not signs. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell confirmed with Attorney Porter the sign for five tenants meets code 
and what was approved by the Planning Commission. 
 
 Mr. Gould said at some point the size of larger buildings being proposed needs to 
be looked at to see if all ordinances are complied with or there will be a lot of variance 
requests. Taller buildings were not considered when ordinances were originally 
adopted. 
 
 Ms. Farmer said during presentations of variance requests, different buildings’ 
requests approved in history have been given as a prerequisite for approval. It has been 
the desire to reduce the amount and size of signage in the Township. Just because a 
variance was approved does not mean that fifteen years later that decision should 
dictate approval. 
 
 Attorney Porter indicated prior decisions are relative as to substantial justice. 
Other approvals for buildings with similar structures is pertinent. The governing body 
does not necessarily have to approve a request because of a historical decision, but it 
does have to take prior decisions into account. When applying the facts of this case, if 
you think it is similar to other requests, substantial justice does weigh in favor of 
granting a variance.  
 
 Chairperson Sikora added if it is determined a prior decision was bad, that should 
not mean a current request has to be approved. Substantial Justice is just one of five 
criteria. 
 
 Attorney Porter agreed all five criteria are factors that need to be weighed when 
making a factual decision. Maybe substantial justice is discounted because of recent 
decisions. 
 
 Hearing no further questions, the Chair asked if the applicant wished to speak. 
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 Mr. Steve VanderSloot, SignArt, said he would like to clarify a couple of areas 
from the staff report and noted Ms. Cheryl DeBoer, President and CEO of Advia, and 
Mr. Chad Farrer, also with Advia were present. 
 
 Regarding Request A, he said he believes the nature of the request for a multi-
tenant area wall sign is conservative in approach and size. Each commercial tenant will 
be allowed 20 square feet. He felt it would be unfair to group Advia with other 
businesses along West Main Street. He explained the lighting will be indirect halo 
lighting. He noted the comment in the staff report that suggested the size of the sign 
might be distracting to drivers was not evidentiary, in fact a sign that is too small is really 
the problem when drivers are looking for a business.  
 
 He indicated the alternative to the original proposal for Request A would not 
change the sign area request, but that they would consider a reduction of the height to 
20 feet and the masonry base requirement to 43 square feet. 
 
 Mr. VanderSloot noted the 10 foot setback at the property line right-of-way 
actually results in the sign being 65 feet back from the nearest traffic light, which is 
significant. 
 
 He addressed Mr. Gould’s question about illumination saying the illumination will 
be from the back and will only illuminate the lettering itself for both the Advia and tenant 
portions of the sign. The background color will remain monochromatic, dark grey to 
blend with the building in the Advia way. 
 
 In response to a question from Ms. Maxwell, he assured her there would be no 
electronic message center included on the sign and that in fact, at 35 rebranded Advia 
locations all electronic message centers were removed. 
 
 He answered a question from Mr. Williams who wondered if the base of the sign 
would be illuminated, saying the masonry for the base would match the building façade 
and that there would be no lighting of the base to his knowledge. He indicated the base 
size is dictated by setback.  
 
 Mr. VanderSloot had no comments regarding Variance Requests B and C. 
 
 Chairperson Sikora confirmed with Mr. VanderSloot that the only deviation to the 
ordinance if the second ”A” alternative were approved, would be in the area change 
from 60 square feet, allowed by ordinance, to 144 square feet. The sign height would be 
at the allowed 20 feet rather than the requested 23 feet, 4 inches, and the base would 
be 43 square feet rather than the requested 72 square feet. 
 
 Ms. Cheryl DeBoer indicated the difference from the original request is a three 
foot difference in height. They still prefer the original height of 23 feet, 4 inches, but if 
there needs to be a change, that is their compromise proposal. They feel the sign is 
minimalistic. They own all 38 acres at the site and if it were to be developed differently, 
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there could potentially be many more signs. She noted Advia requested and paid for the 
traffic light to be installed at their entrance to slow down traffic. This is a unique situation 
due to the size of the building. She said she thinks the building itself looks beautiful and 
as greenery is added and matures, it will be more beautiful over time. They plan to add 
a walking path and pond to the campus and wish it to be soothing. She added the sign 
name needs to be at the top of the building to be visible but not obtrusive. With 38 acres 
and a 150,000 square foot building, the sign will not look out of place. She noted there 
will be a way finder sign near Meijer, rather than another pylon sign. 
 
 Mr. VanderSloot explained in a perfect world Advia would prefer not to have to 
share a sign with tenants, but tenants have to “check a box” for free-standing signs and 
a grade is assigned for how good the sign is – traffic count is valuable. This will be a 
tasteful, adequate sign. 
 
 Mr. Farrer indicated the sign structure was designed and sealed with an engineer 
registered with the State of Michigan to ensure Michigan code compliance. He noted the 
sign will be sturdy in high winds. 
 
 Mr. VanderSloot explained at night the reverse channel letters will be lighted from 
the back and reflect an understated look. He said an example of this type of lighting can 
be seen on Stryker Instruments signs, which are attractive, low key and complementary. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell asked if the applicant was changing their request for variance “A” or 
if the original request was still in place. 
 
 Ms. DeBoer said they still want the original request approved, but were providing 
an alternative. She noted the difference would mean they would remove two courses of 
stone from the base, the original request would include five courses, the alternative 
would include three courses. 
 
 Hearing no further comments from the applicant, he moved to Board 
Deliberations. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell felt the size of the building requires more gravitas and proportional 
signage and supported the original variance request for A. She supported both B and C. 
 
 Mr. Gould agreed with her and commented the project is tastefully designed and 
as it is completed will be a good addition to the neighborhood. He thanked Advia for 
building their world-wide headquarters in Oshtemo Township and showing their 
confidence in the community. 
 
 Ms. Smith felt if less than five feet below the top of the building is allowed, then 
the ordinance needs to be changed. There should be a standard set. If we are saying 
freestyle is ok, the ordinance should reflect that. Conformity is needed. More and more 
companies will be building larger buildings and without standards, that will generate 
more and more variance requests. The Holiday Inn variance for sign height was a 
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different situation. It was approved so people could see it from the highway. There 
should be different standards for different height buildings 
 
 Mr. Williams agreed that an ordinance needs to be consistent for all businesses. 
 
 Attorney Porter said he understood the frustration and said one solution could be 
to say a sign would not exceed the height of a building. He suggested the ZBA could 
ask the Planning Commission to take this issue up in the future, but this was not an 
issue for the ZBA at this meeting. 
 
 Chairperson Sikora said he liked the change in the “new A” which would make it 
easier for him to consider. He felt B and C were good additions and that Advia made a 
good case. He confirmed the option offered by Advia for “A” is still 144 square feet in 
area, but brings the height down three feet. 
 
 Both Ms. Maxwell and Mr. Gould felt it was more proportional to leave the height 
at 23 feet 4 inches, but said they could vote for the alternative with the height of 20 feet. 
 
 Ms. Farmer supported the shorter sign alternative for “A” and supported both “B” 
and “C” as proposed. 
 
 Attorney Porter suggested two motions be made: one for “A,” and one for “B” and 
“C” together. 
 
 Mr. Williams  made a motion to approve the alternative “A” variance request 
from Advia for a pylon sign 20 feet in height (adjusted down from 23 feet, 4” to meet 
ordinance requirements), 144 square feet in area (variance) and a sign support area of 
43 square feet (adjusted down from 72 square feet to meet ordinance requirements) for 
reasons as set forth in the Staff Report: 

o The property is located on a 50mph five-lane highway. The higher 
speeds in this area  warrant a larger sized sign to provide appropriate 
advertisement to commuters on such traveled way.  

o There are two previous cases in which multi-tenant centers were 
granted a variance to allow for significantly larger pylon signs. One of 
which was also on W Main Street. 

 Ms. Farmer seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously by roll 
call vote. 
 

 Chairperson Sikora made a motion to approve Variance  Request “B” to 
mount proposed wall signs at approximately 50 feet in height,( based on unique 
physical circumstances of the property in question, minimum necessary for 
substantial justice, and approval will not negatively impact the health, safety, and 
welfare of the public) and Variance Request “C” to mount the building numbers  at 
47 feet in height as requested, (based on unique physical circumstances of the 
property in question and approval will not negatively impact the health, safety, and 
welfare of the public with the condition that the building address numbers be 
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illuminated for visual purposes. Such illumination shall meet zoning ordinance 
requirements.) 
  

Ms. Farmer  seconded the motion. The motion was approved 5 – 1, by roll call vote, 
with Ms. Smith voting No. 
 
Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 
  
 There were no comments from the public. 
 
Other Updates and Business 
 
 Chairperson Sikora indicated it was the consensus of the group to ask the 
Planning Commission to review the sign ordinance again in consideration of the 
discussion earlier in the meeting regarding sign height requirements. 
 
 Ms. Maxwell noted she would be absent from the scheduled July meeting. 
 
Adjournment 
 
 Chairperson Sikora noted the Zoning Board of Appeals had exhausted its 
Agenda. There being no other business, he adjourned the meeting at approximately           
4:45 p.m. 
 
Minutes prepared: 
June 23, 2021 
 
Minutes approved: 
___________, 2021 
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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
 
MINUTES OF A WORK SESSION AND PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING  
HELD JULY 26, 2018 
 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION WORK SESSION 
 
Agenda  

DISCUSSION OF ZONING ORDINANCE RE-ORGANIZATION 
a. Re-Organized Code – Distribution of Notebooks 
b. Agritourism   

 
 
A work session of the Oshtemo Charter Township Planning Commission was held on 
Thursday, July 26, 2018, commencing at approximately 6:05 p.m. at the Oshtemo 
Charter Township Hall. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Cheri Bell, Chairperson 
    Fred Antosz 
    Dusty Farmer, Secretary 
    Micki Maxwell 
    Mary Smith 
    Bruce VanderWeele , Vice Chairperson 
MEMBERS ABSENT: Ollie Chambers 
 
 Also present were Julie Johnston, Planning Director, James Porter, Attorney, and 
one interested person. 
 

a. Re-Organized Code – Distribution of Notebooks 
 

Ms. Johnston outlined the contents of the notebooks, indicting the re-organized 
Ordinance has been completed.  She pointed out to the Board members how each tab 
of the notebook was a larger grouping of the Ordinance, for example all of the Zoning 
Districts are now organized separate from the Overlay Zones.  She then noted each tab 
has a table of contents if there was more than one Article located within the tab. 

 
Ms. Johnston had several questions related to the re-organized ordinance she 

posed to the Board members.  These included the following: 
 

1. Discussion of “motorized vehicle roadways,” which is included in a larger 
use group in the RR: Rural Residential District but not within this same 
use group in other residential districts.  The Board decided to remove this 
use from the RR District and consider writing language at a later date 
within the industrial district. 
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2. Several ordinances have a heading called “limitations” or “design 

standards,” which generally outline development standards for that 
particular zoning district.  The Board decided to change all of these 
headings to “Development Standards.” 
 

3. Discussion was had regarding Special Exception Uses (now called 
Special Land Uses), which were included in the old Section 60.000 but 
were not specifically called out in the zoning districts in which they were 
permitted.  It was decided to add these uses to the individual zoning 
districts. 
 

4. Finally, Ms. Johnston indicated she added some information to the Special 
Land Uses Article called “Review Criteria.”  The intent was to improve the 
criteria the Planning Commission would use in deciding whether a use 
should be approved.  The Board members discussed the recommended 
language and made suggested changes to be reviewed at the August 9th 
meeting. 

 
Ms. Johnston went on to discuss next steps, which would include a review at the 

August 9th meeting and then a public hearing at the first September meeting.  She also 
indicated she would speak with Supervisor Heiny-Cogswell about getting the re-
organized ordinance on the Township Board’s work session agenda in September. 

 
b. Agritourism 

 
Having exhausted the time allowed for the work session, Agritourism was tabled 

until the next work session. 
 

 
The Planning Commission work session ended at approximately 7:00 p.m. 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JULY 26, 2018 
 
Agenda  
 
PUBLIC HEARING: SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE – DIMENSIONAL DEPARTURE 
FROM THE SIGN ORDINANCE 
CONSIDERATION OF A DIMENSIONAL DEPARTURE REQUEST BY ALLIED 
SIGNS, INC., ON BEHALF OF OSHTEMO HOTELS, LLC, FROM SECTION 76.170 
OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE, TO PLACE THE TOP OF A WALL SIGN 
HIGHER THAN THE PERMITTED 30 FEET, PER SECTION 60.405 OF THEPLANNED 
UNIT DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 
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5724 WEST MAIN STREET, KALAMAZOO, MI 490098, WITHIN THE C: LOCAL 
BUSINESS DISTRICT. PARCEL NO. 3905-13-130-030. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE – TEMPORARY OUTDOOR EVENT 
CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FROM THE LAWTON RIDGE WINERY TO 
ALLOW A FOOD TRUCK AT 8456 STADIUM DRIVE IN THE I-1: INDUSTRIAL 
DISTRICT. PARCEL NO. 3905-33-402-161. 
 
SITE PLAN REVIEW: LANGELAND FUNERAL HOME 
CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FROM THE LONG ISLAND 
PARTNERSHIIP TO DEVELOP A NEW CREMATORIUM AT 3926 SOUTH 9TH 
STREET IN THE VC: VILLAGE COMMERCIAL DISTRICT.  
PARCEL NO. 3905-35-330-018. 
 
 
A meeting of the Oshtemo Charter Township Planning Commission was held on 
Thursday, July 26, 2018, commencing at approximately 7:00 p.m. at the Oshtemo 
Charter Township Hall. 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Cheri Bell, Chairperson 
Fred Antosz  

      Micki Maxwell 
      Dusty Farmer, Secretary 
      Bruce VanderWeele, Vice Chairperson  
      Mary Smith 
  MEMBER ABSENT:  Ollie Chambers 
 
 Also present were Julie Johnston, Planning Director, James Porter, Attorney, 
Martha Coash, Meeting Transcriptionist, and nine interested persons. 
 
Call to Order  
 
 The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Bell at approximately 7:10 p.m. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 Chairperson Bell invited those in attendance to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Approval of the Agenda 
 
 Chairperson Bell asked if there were any additions or deletions to the agenda. 
Hearing none, she asked for a motion. 
  
 Mr. Antosz made a motion to approve the agenda as presented.  Mr. 
VanderWeele supported the motion. The motion was approved unanimously. 
 

59



4 
 

Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 
 
 There were no public comments on non-agenda items. 
 
Approval of the Minutes of the Work Session and Regular Meeting of June 28, 
2018 
 
 Chairperson Bell asked if there were additions, deletions or corrections to the 
Minutes of either the Work Session or the Regular Meeting of June 28, 2018.  
 
 Hearing none, Chairperson Bell asked for a motion. 
 
  Mr. VanderWeele made a motion to approve the minutes of the Work Session 
and the Regular Meeting of June 28, 2018 as presented. Mr. Antosz supported the 
motion. The motion was approved unanimously. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE – DIMENSIONAL DEPARTURE 
FROM THE SIGN ORDINANCE 
CONSIDERATION OF A DIMENSIONAL DEPARTURE REQUEST BY ALLIED 
SIGNS, INC., ON BEHALF OF OSHTEMO HOTELS, LLC, FROM SECTION 76.170 
OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE, TO PLACE THE TOP OF A WALL SIGN 
HIGHER THAN THE PERMITTED 30 FEET, PER SECTION 60.405 OF THEPLANNED 
UNIT DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 
5724 WEST MAIN STREET, KALAMAZOO, MI 490098, WITHIN THE C: LOCAL 
BUSINESS DISTRICT. PARCEL NO. 3905-13-130-030. 
 
 Chairperson Bell moved to the next item on the agenda and asked Ms. Johnston 
for her presentation. 
 
 Ms. Johnston indicated the applicant, Oshtemo Hotels, LLC, submitted a request 
to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to allow a wall sign at a height taller than 
the permitted maximum.  The building in question is the Holiday Inn Express currently 
under construction within the Westgate Planned Unit Development (PUD) located at the 
northeast corner of US131 and West Main Street. The Westgate PUD is zoned C: Local 
Business District with a PUD overlay.  Per the Sign and Billboard Ordinance 
requirements, Section 76.170, wall signs for hotels are restricted to a maximum height 
of 30 feet. 
 
 The applicant was seeking a variance from Section 76.170 to allow the 
placement of two wall signs located near the top of the Holiday Inn Express building, 
which has a maximum height of 45 feet 4 inches.  Both the west and south facing signs 
would have a maximum wall sign height of approximately 39 feet 11 inches, 9 feet 11 
inches above the maximum allowed placement for a sign.  
 
 The applicant indicated the variance was needed due to the distances the 
building is setback from both US131 and West Main Street. They intend to construct 
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only two signs when four are allowed and plan to located them facing US131 and West 
Main Street.  The request was to ensure maximum visibility for the two planned signs.    
 
 During discussions with the Zoning Board of Appeals, Staff pointed out the hotels 
are located within a planned unit development, which has a mechanism for dimensional 
departures from the code.  Section 60.405 of the PUD ordinance allows the Planning 
Commission to grant dimensional departures from the ordinance if the departure meets 
the purpose and intent of the PUD ordinance. After much discussion regarding the 
variance and the PUD ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals made a motion to refer 
the request to the Planning Commission, indicating the PUD ordinance was a more 
appropriate tool as the Westgate development could be reviewed more holistically. 
 
 She noted developers are often attracted to PUDs because of this inherent 
flexibility, but the departures should be beneficial to the development’s patrons and the 
community in general. 
 
 For this particular request, Ms. Johnston explained the applicant contended:  

 
1. Allowing the signs to be closer to the roof of the building will increase visibility for 

motorists passing on West Main Street and US131. 
 
2. The wall signs will be the main signs for the hotels; ground mounted signs will be 

incorporated into the entire Westgate development, with no stand-alone ground 
mounted signage for the hotels. 

 
3. The location of the signs near the top of the building is typical to the Holiday Inn 

brand and standard in the hotel industry. 
 

4. The Holiday Inn brand normally develops signs on three sides of the building, the 
applicant is only asking for two wall signs to limit the light pollution to the 
residential neighbors to the east. 
 

5. As the first project in the Westgate PUD, other developments may obscure the 
sign, particularly the one facing West Main Street, if it was placed at the 30-foot 
height.  The taller elevation helps to alleviate this concern. 

 
 Ms. Johnston said the thought-provoking component of this request was the 
disparity in the Zoning Ordinance between heights of buildings and placement of signs.  
Building height in Oshtemo Township is based solely on the ability to meet setbacks.  
On the other hand, the Sign Ordinance limits height to 30-feet, not allowing signs to 
develop at a proportional height to the stature of the building, clearly seen with this 
application. The property in question was of a large enough size to allow setbacks to 
accommodate the approximate 46-foot-tall structure.  Placing the signs at the 30-foot 
height would locate them more at the third-floor level of the structure then the top floor, 
where it is more expected and generally the industry standard.  
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 She said in the past, the Planning Commission has granted departures from the 
sign ordinance for another commercial PUDs.  The Corner@Drake property received a 
departure for Trader Joe’s to allow three wall signs when only two were permitted and 
for the height of the ground sign on Drake Road to allow accommodations for many of 
the internal PUD uses.  In both cases, it was determined that the dimensional 
departures made for a more coordinated, cohesive, and user-friendly commercial 
development meeting the spirit and intent of the PUD ordinance. 
 
  An argument could be made that the 145-foot utility corridor located between the 
PUD and the right-of-way of US131 represents a unique condition in this area. Without 
this dedicated utility corridor, the Westgate PUD and the hotel would have more direct 
frontage on US131.  The distance of the hotels from US131 pavement is approximately 
375 feet and 1,700 from the pavement of West Main Street.  With these distances, 
locating the sign at a height of 39 feet 11 inches as opposed to 30 feet would not likely 
be a noticeable difference. 
 
  To conclude, she said the intent of the PUD ordinance is to allow flexibility within 
the development that promotes more creativity and imaginative design.  The second 
Holiday Inn building, currently under construction and not included in the applicant’s 
original application, reaches a maximum height of 67 feet. Locating the wall sign at 30 
feet, or the approximate mid-point to the building, would not only be out of character to 
the standard sign placement, it would also look awkward on the structure.  Allowing the 
signs to be raised to a point closer to the roof line is more in keeping with generally 
accepted placement of a wall sign.  In addition, due to the scale of the development, 86-
acres, and its setbacks from the major thoroughfares, it is not likely that the increased 
height would be considered out of character. 
 
  While the current application is only for the Holiday Inn Express, it is very likely 
that this same request will be made for both hotels, if not other later developments 
within the PUD.  She suggested the Planning Commission consider reviewing this 
request not just for the current application, but for the entirety of the PUD.  The difficulty 
with that review is the unknown extent of future development, for example how tall 
future structures will be.   
 
  Ms. Johnston said Staff recommended the Planning Commission allow a 
dimensional departure for the height of wall signs within the Westgate PUD.  The 
departure will not impede public health, safety, and welfare, and would be in keeping 
with the flexibility allowed within the PUD ordinance.  Staff’s recommendation is as 
follows: 
 

For those buildings with heights taller than 35 feet within the Westgate PUD, the 
top of any wall sign, including its superstructure, shall be no higher than five feet 
below the roofline/parapet wall of the building to which the sign is attached. 

 
 She said in the future, as other buildings are developed over 35 feet in the 
Westgate PUD, this would apply. 
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 Chairperson Bell thanked Ms. Johnston for her report and asked whether there 
were questions from the Board. 
 
 Answering a question from Ms. Smith regarding whether there would be free-
standing post signs for this project, Ms. Johnston said pole signs would be permitted by 
Ordinance, but that isn’t the intent by the developer, though a post sign may be possible 
on West Main or Maple Hill Drive. This request is about the placement of wall signs. 
 
 Ms. Farmer asked if the Planning Department wants to revisit the sign ordinance 
again and whether it could be hired out. 
 
 Ms. Johnston said it needs to be addressed and will be after the agritourism 
ordinance has been completed. Even if hired out, work on it is still a few months out and 
must be included in the Planning Commission schedule. 
 
 Chairperson Bell noted that it is likely that when the Sign Ordinance was written 
there were no buildings taller than 30 feet in the Township. 
 
 Ms. Johnston said several ZBA members were ready to approve the variance, 
but the group felt that because the development is in the PUD, which has provision 
allowing dimensional departures, it would be better for the Planning Commission to 
consider the entire PUD then review variance after variance for sign height. 
 
 Attorney Porter agreed, saying the ZBA thought the PC should look at the whole 
PUD rather than end up with multiple variance requests. He said Ms. Johnston’s 
proposal would provide more consistent and uniform decisions. 
 
 Hearing no further questions, Chairperson Bell asked whether the applicant 
wished to speak. 
 
 Mr. Patrick Stieber, Allied Signs Inc., 33650 Giftos, Clinton Township, said he felt 
an oversight in the code itself was the reason they were here. The signs meet 
Ordinance requirements except for the height requested.  They need to be visible from 
U.S.-131. He said Holiday Inn would be the next hotel to be built in the PUD and they 
would have the same situation. The sign fits well with the hotel design and image of the 
new Holiday Inn hotels and he felt the recommendation should be approved. 
 
 Mr. Phil Sarkasian, Amerilodge, 8988 Royce Drive, Sterling Heights, said the 
hotel has vast corporate experience and will be a good neighbor. He indicated a pole 
sign will not be included in the plans. He noted a letter of support from AVB and asked 
for consistency with other communities. Only two wall signs are requested so the 
apartment complex to the east will not be affected. The lights are not bright enough to 
cause light pollution so will cause no harm. The project will stimulate the PUD. 
 
 There were no other speakers; the Chair moved to Board Deliberations. 

63



8 
 

 
 Ms. Farmer said neither the letter of support from the builder nor consistency with 
other Townships were of concern to her. She is more concerned with the neighbors. 
Consistency within the PUD is important and felt an overall decision within the PUD was 
needed. 
 
 Chairperson Bell said what stood out to her was the PC approval of the sign at 
the Corner@Drake. 
 
 Attorney Porter said it is true that consistency in decisions is important. It there 
are different standards approved for PUD, standards must be articulated with reasons 
for the decision. The criteria in this case may be different than the Corner@Drake 
situation. Different PUDs can have different decisions, but there need to be good 
reasons for treating them differently. 
 
 Ms. Farmer noted the signs on the hotel will not face residential area that is 
immediately adjacent to the hotel. 
 
 Chairperson Bell said sensitivity is needed regarding the location of signs; 
Feedback is not always positive about this development and care needs to be taken 
when making decisions so people understand why the PC is doing what it is doing. 
 
 Ms. Farmer said Westport feedback indicates concern about more traffic noise as 
the PUD is developed. 
 
 Mr. VanderWeele explained the ZBA was very much in favor of approving the 
sign variance, but felt the PC was the better route to take to avoid further variances and 
indicated his support for the recommendation. 
 
 Mr. Antosz commented the visibility of signage from 131 is impacted by 
Consumers Power equipment being in the way. 
 
 Chairperson Bell determined there were no further comments and asked for a 
motion. 

 
Ms. Farmer made a motion to approve the recommendation from Staff to allow a 

dimensional departure for the height of wall signs within the Westgate PUD as follows: 
“For those buildings with heights taller than 35 feet within the Westgate PUD, the top of 
any wall sign, including its superstructure, shall be no higher than five feet below the 
roofline/parapet wall of the building to which the sign is attached.” Mr. VanderWeele 
supported the motion. The motion was approved unanimously. 
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 OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING HELD MARCH 17, 2009 
 
 
Agenda 
 
BEST WESTERN - VALLEY CITY SIGN - SIGN DEVIATIONS - 2575 SOUTH 11TH 
STREET - (PARCEL NO. 3905-25-405-020) 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 A special meeting of the Oshtemo Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
was held on Tuesday, March 17, 2009, commencing at approximately 3:00 p.m. at the 
Oshtemo Charter Township Hall. 
 
  MEMBERS PRESENT: Duane McClung 
      Dave Bushouse 
      Robert Anderson 
      Cheri Bell 
      Neil Sikora, Alternate 
 
  MEMBERS ABSENT: Roger Taylor 
      Mike Smith, Alternate 
 
 Also present were Mary Lynn Bugge, Senior Planner; James W. Porter, 
Township Attorney, and one other interested person. 
 
Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance
 
 The meeting was called to order by Mr. McClung, the Vice Chair, and the “Pledge 
of Allegiance” was recited. 
 
Election of Officers
 
 Mr. McClung said the next item on the Agenda was the election of officers for 
2009.  Ms. Bell made a motion to nominate Duane McClung as Chairman.  The motion 
was seconded by Mr. Anderson.  The Vice Chairman asked if there were any other 
nominations, and hearing none, closed the nominations for Chairman.  
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Mr. McClung said he would entertain a motion for Vice Chair.  Mr. Bushouse 
made a motion to nominate Robert Anderson as Vice Chair.  The motion was seconded 
by Ms. Bell.  Mr. McClung asked if there were any other nominations.  Hearing none, he 
called for a vote on both motions for the offices of Chairman and Vice Chair, as 
submitted.  The motions carried unanimously in favor of the officers submitted. 
 
Minutes
 
 The Chairman stated that the next item on the Agenda was the approval of the 
minutes of November 18, 2008.  Ms. Bell noted, on page 5, paragraph 6, located in the 
middle of the page, that there is a reference to Mr. Anderson asking what percentage of 
the apartments were rented and inquiring whether the building was needed, when it was 
she who had asked.  The Chairman asked if there were any other changes.  Hearing 
none, Ms. Bell moved to approve the minutes, as revised.  The motion was seconded 
by Mr. Anderson.  The Chairman called for a vote on the motion, and the motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
BEST WESTERN - VALLEY CITY SIGN - SIGN DEVIATIONS - 2575 SOUTH 11TH 
STREET - (PARCEL NO. 3905-25-405-020) 
 
 The Chairman said the next item was a request for sign deviations for Best 
Western hotel submitted by Valley City Sign.  The subject property is formerly known as 
the Hawthorn Suites located at 2575 S. 11th Street, Parcel No. 3905-25-405-020.  The 
Chairman asked to hear from the Planning Department.  Ms. Bugge submitted her 
report to the Zoning Board of Appeals dated March 17, 2009, and is incorporated herein 
by reference. 
 
 Ms. Bugge began by noting that the requests relating to the oversized pylon sign 
on the east side had been withdrawn from the application.  Therefore, the request for a 
second pylon sign was not needed.  Therefore, she said she would focus specifically on 
the other requested deviations, specifically, the west wall sign and the east wall signs.  
She said on the west wall, the applicant is requesting a height deviation of eight (8) feet.  
Ms. Bugge noted that on the east wall, a nine (9) foot height deviation for the Best 
Western sign was being requested, along with a .6 square foot sign area deviation.  
With regard to the LED message center on the east wall, the applicant is requesting an 
eight (8) foot height deviation and a 95 square foot deviation on the requested sign area 
size.  Ms. Bugge then proceeded with her report, comparing and contrasting the 
proposed request to others which had been granted under previous Zoning Ordinance 
provisions. 
 
 At the conclusion of Ms. Bugge’s report, the Chairman asked if there were any 
questions of Ms. Bugge.  Hearing none, he asked to hear from the applicant.   
 
 Ms. Melanie Gray of Valley City Sign, on behalf of Best Western, introduced 
herself to the Board.  Ms. Gray explained the two pylon signs were removed from their 
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proposal to bring the property more into conformance with the Township Zoning 
Ordinance.  She said they needed the sign height increase, particularly on the east side 
of the building, in order to be visible from U.S. 131.  She said she realized that the 
subject property did not abut U.S. 131, but was similarly situated to other hotels and 
motels in the area, and in order to be equally competitive, the deviations on height and 
size were necessary.   
 
 Ms. Gray then took the Board through a review of photographs showing the 
proposed signs on the subject building.  Ms. Gray specifically noted the fact that, given 
the trees, as well as the other buildings fronting on U.S. 131, it was absolutely 
necessary to have the sign displayed on the fourth floor versus the third floor in order to 
be visible by the motoring public traveling on U.S. 131. 
 
 Ms. Gray also provided photographs to the Board of other hotels and motels in 
the area, reiterating the fact that she felt to be competitive with others bordering or near 
U.S. 131, the applicant needed the requested deviations.  She did concede that on the 
front sign, there was not a compelling reason, other than aesthetics, that the sign 
needed to be located on the fourth floor level.   
 
 The Chairman asked if there were any questions of the applicant or Ms. Bugge. 
 
 Mr. Benson asked for a recap on the proposed deviations.  Ms. Bugge directed 
him to page 2 of her report, specifically citing the request for the two wall signs on the 
east side of the building, as well as the one wall sign on the west side of the building. 
 
 The Chairman asked if there were any further questions.  He noted that there 
was no public to comment, and therefore, asked for Board deliberations. 
 
 Mr. Anderson said he thought it was important for the applicant to be seen from 
the highway, and therefore, he would not object to the proposed height increases.  The 
Chairman asked if that was on the highway side of the building.  Mr. Anderson indicated 
it was. 
 
 Mr. Sikora said he thought the signs needed to be visible from the highway, but 
he was somewhat concerned by the fact that the subject property did not immediately 
abut the highway.  Mr. Bushouse said, in the last few years, in his travels, many of the 
hotels and motels were not putting up large highway signs anymore, and he did not see 
a need for the sign deviations.  He also noted that the Hotel could use the highway 
travel directory signs which were available to the motoring public on the interstate 
highways. 
 
 The Chairman said he, unlike Mr. Bushouse, did like to see the large signs to 
know where he was going when he left the interstate.  Therefore, he felt that the signs 
were necessary. 
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 Ms. Bell asked if the height provisions for signs had been increased.  Ms. Bugge 
said that the wall sign height was increased to 30 feet just a couple of years ago.  Ms. 
Bell expressed some concern about granting additional height deviations.   
 

Ms. Gray asked if she could respond.  She explained to the Board that, since 
they were not asking for a pylon sign on the east side, she thought what they were 
requesting, in the way of sign height deviation and area, was reasonable and would only 
match what the competitors already had in the area.  Ms. Bugge pointed out that the 
applicant could utilize LED display in their pylon sign on 11th Street and on their wall 
signs as long as they met the permitted size.   
 
 Ms. Bell asked if they could take each request one at a time.  The Chairman said 
he thought that would be appropriate.  Ms. Bell said, given that they could have a LED 
display on the 11th Street sign, she certainly would not support adding 95 square feet of 
LED sign on the east side of the building.  However, she noted that, given the 
topography and the Westwood Park buildings, she thought the fourth floor location for 
the sign on the east side of the building was appropriate. 
 
 Mr. Sikora asked if she would favor the LED sign.  Ms. Bell indicated she would 
not.  He asked if she would favor the requested height of the sign on the east side of the 
building, to which Ms. Bell indicated that she would. 
 
 Mr. Anderson said he agreed with Ms. Bell; he would approve the increased 
height and wall sign area on the east side, but not the LED sign. 
 
 With that, the Chairman said he would entertain a motion.  Ms. Bell made a 
motion to permit one sign on the east wall of the subject building to have a nine (9) foot 
height deviation to 39 feet and a sign area of 69.6 square feet, but deny the LED sign 
on the east side of the building for the reasons stated in the record.  The motion was 
seconded by Mr. Anderson.  The Chairman called for a vote on the motion.  The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
 The Chairman asked about the height of the sign on the west wall.  Mr. Anderson 
said he thought it looked better at the increased height.  Ms. Bell said if the decision 
was based on symmetry, that would be true, but there were no justifiable reasons set 
forth in the record.  Mr. Bushouse said he saw no reason to grant a deviation for the 
wall sign on 11th Street.  Mr. Anderson made a motion to deny the request for an 
increase in wall sign height on the west side of the building, and leave it at 30 feet.  Mr. 
Sikora seconded the motion.  The Chairman called for further discussion, and hearing 
none, called for a vote on the motion.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
 
 None. 
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Adjournment 
 
 Hearing no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 4:05 
p.m. 
 
 
Minutes Prepared: 
March 24, 2009 
 
Minutes Approved: 
______________, 2009 
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September 22, 2021 
 
 
 
Mtg Date:   September 28, 2021 
 
To:  Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals  
 
From:  Colten Hutson, Zoning Administrator 
 
Applicant: Richard Wolthuis 
 
Owner:  Richard & Sheri Wolthuis Trust 
 
Property: 6291 Torrington Road, Parcel Number 05-11-402-541 
 
Zoning:  R2: Residence District 
 
Request: A variance to allow a 12' reduction of the 15' required rear yard setback in order to 

construct a 16' x 29' deck. 
 
Section(s): Section 50.60: Setback Provisions 
 

 
OVERVIEW: 
The applicant is requesting relief from 
Section 50.60 of the Zoning Ordinance  
which governs setbacks for structures in 
residential zoning districts in order to 
construct a 16’ x 29’ deck on the rear of 
the principal building located at 6291 
Torrington Road. Section 50.60 of the 
Zoning Ordinance requires that any 
decks, whether attached or detached, 
located within the R-2: Residence District 
have a minimum rear yard setback of 15’. 
If approved, the variance would permit a 
deck that will protrude 12’ feet into the 
required 15’ rear yard setback. 
 
6291 Torrington Road is a half-acre lot 
located within the northeast quadrant of 
the Township and resides within the West 
Port No. 4 plat. The plat itself was 
originally established on January 16, 1972 
with the subject home being constructed later in 1986. Although the lot is a half-acre in size today, it was 
not always configured as such. At the time of the lot’s creation, 6291 Torrington Road was configured to 
be approximately 15,000 SF in size. In 2017, the lot was redescribed to acquire the western half of the 

New Deck 

Previous Deck 

Rear Setback 
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neighboring lot to the immediate east, gaining an additional 6,500 SF of land. The southwest portion of 
the principal structure was built approximately 15’ from the rear property line, leaving 0’ of buildable area 
outside of the required 15’ rear yard setback in the southwest corner. Currently, there is a 16’ x 29’ deck 
on the rear side of the principal building that was unlawfully constructed in late June of this year. Above 
is a visual illustrating the previous deck and the new 16’ x 29’ deck. It should be noted that it cannot be 
confirmed whether the previous deck was legal nonconforming or not; however, if the previous deck 
carried a legal nonconforming status, said claim for the current deck under consideration is not applicable 
per Section 63.40 of the Zoning Ordinance as the status of it being grandfathered is lost since the previous 
deck was demolished. A completely new deck was erected and relocated elsewhere on-site. As  the deck 
under consideration is considered a new deck, current code standards need to be met.  
 
SECTION 50.60: SETBACK PROVISIONS 
The applicant has provided the below rationale for this variance request. Further rationale supporting this 
variance request can be found in the letters of intent submitted by the applicant in which are attached to 
this staff report.   
 

• “Given the location of the back door and shape/size of the backyard, it is unreasonable to locate 
the deck in another location. I have attached photos to support this.”  
 

• “Similar variance requests were 
approved by the zoning board for 
the following properties: 
 ○ 798 Laurel Wood Street, 
 parcel # 05-23-207-045 
 (8/2020) 
 ○ 6473 Buckham Wood Drive 
 (9/2006)  
The original deck built, approved, 
and in use since 1986 extended to 
approximately 3 ft from the south 
and west property lines. The new 
deck is positioned over 15 ft from 
the west property lines and 
averages approx. 10 ft setback from 
the south property line. See 
attached photos and diagrams of 
the original deck and new 
replacement deck.”  
 

• “My original lot (parcel 208) has a rather odd shape where the west side lot line is only 108.5 ft 
long and the east lot line is 143 ft. long. When the house was built in 1986, it was situated closer 
to the west side due to the hill dropoff on the east side of the lot. This resulted in a shortened 
back yard on the west side and the builder constructing a deck for usable space in the SW corner 
of my lot. Additionally, the house to the south (6328 Old Log Trail) is built on the east side of 
their pie shaped lot and the back of the house is oriented to the North East, which places my 
deck in an unobtrusive location. Strict compliance to the current 15 ft setback from the back 
property line related to deck construction would unreasonably restrict the use of the shortened 

Property Line 

New Deck 
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southwest corner of my property. I have attached several pictures of the new deck and 
orientation to the neighboring properties.” 
 

• “As stated under criteria #2, and #3, the new deck is substantially further away from property 
lines than the original approved deck built in 1986. I had a discussion with a staff person at the 
Oshtemo Township office approx. 18 months ago (pre-Covid) about replacing my deck. It was 
my understanding after this discussion that a building permit would not be required to replace 
our existing deck.” 
 

•  “The new replacement deck will 
be inspected by the building code 
inspector and all codes strictly 
adhered to regarding public 
safety, health, and welfare. The 
new deck replaces a rotted old 
deck, and adds value to our home 
and the neighborhood. The new 
deck meets the spirit of the 
setback ordinance by being 
placed in an unobtrusive location 
and much further away from the 
property line than the original 
approved deck. Additionally, it is 
endorsed by the homeowner to 
the south (the only property that 
would be impacted by the 
setback variance request). See 
attached letter of support from 
Stella Baker, property owner 
residing at 6328 Old Log Trail.” 

 
STANDARDS OF REVIEW - STAFF ANALYSIS 
The Michigan courts have applied the following principles for a dimensional variance, which collectively 
amount to demonstrating a practical difficulty, as follows: 
 

• Special or unique physical conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the property 
involved and which are not generally applicable to other properties in the same district. 

• Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the 
property for a permitted use; or would render conformity to the ordinance unnecessarily 
burdensome. 

• The variance is the minimum necessary to provide substantial justice to the landowner and 
neighbors. 

• The problem is not self-created. 

• Public safety and welfare. 
 

Staff has analyzed the request against these principles and offer the following information to the Zoning 
Board of Appeals. 

Property Line 
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Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance (practical difficulty): 
Standard: Unique Physical Circumstances 

Are there unique physical limitations or conditions which prevent compliance? 
 

Comment: The residence located at 6291 Torrington Road is constructed relatively close to the rear 
property line, matching some of the surrounding principal buildings in the neighborhood. 
The existing positioning of the principal building on-site limits the type of structures that 
may be erected in the rear 
yard. The terrain gradually 
slopes approximately 4’ 
between the western 
boundary line and the east 
side of the principal building, 
a span of 80’. The slope on 
this site is not substantial 
enough where it would 
preclude compliance with 
the Oshtemo Township 
Zoning Ordinance. A deck 
could still be constructed at 
this site without requesting 
relief from the rear yard 
setback. 

   
Standard: Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome 

Are reasonable options for compliance available? 
Does reasonable use of the property exist with denial of the variance? 

Comment: A deck, though configured in a 
different way than what the 
applicant has already constructed, 
could be built to comply with the 
Oshtemo Township Zoning 
Ordinance. It should be noted that 
prior to this request, the applicant 
was advised that a land 
redescription could remedy the 
setback  encroachment, an 
example of a potential land swap 
is shown in the image to the right. 
The applicant has options to 
utilize this site without the need 
for a variance. Conformance with 
the code is not unnecessarily 
burdensome.  
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Standard: Minimum Necessary for Substantial Justice 

Applied to both applicant as well as to other property owners in district. 
Review past decisions of the ZBA for consistency (precedence). 

Comment: In researching past Zoning Board of Appeals decisions regarding setback relief for a 
principal building’s deck from the rear yard setback, Planning Department staff was able 
to identify two similar cases. 

 
1. Salbenblatt, 6473 Buckham Wood 

Drive, 9/26/2006: The applicant 
sought relief from the Zoning 
Board of Appeals to allow for the 
construction of a 12’ x 14’ all-
season room in place of the 
existing 11’8” x 11’8” deck. The 
existing wooden deck, part of the 
original construction, protruded 
4’ into the 10’ rear setback. The 
variance was requested to allow a 
5’6” rear yard setback. A feature 
that was heavily discussed was 
that this principal building’s rear 
yard abutted 30’ of open space, 
which was owned by the Buckham Highlands Condominium Association, which 
separated Buckham Highlands from the property to the south. In this case the 
neighborhood association wished to remain neutral. The Zoning Board of Appeals 
approved the variance request based on that the request would not negatively 
impact surrounding properties, and that the 30’ open space buffer acts as additional 
separation, or rear yard, between the site condominium and the unimproved parcel 
to the immediate south. 
 

2. Gillespie, 798 Laurel Wood Street, 08/25/2020: The 
applicant sought relief from the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to allow for the construction of a 12’ x 24’ 
deck. If approved, the 12’ x 24’ deck would protrude 
into the 10’ rear yard setback by 6’. The existing 4’ 
x 4’ deck was exceptionally small and did not allow 
for much space if an emergency were to 
occur and needed to exit through the back 
door. A unique feature that also factored 
into this request was that there was a 110’ 
wide buffer of open space between the rear 
property line and the N 9th Street public 
right-of-way. The Zoning Board of Appeals 
approved the variance request, citing that 
substantial justice from previous cases, 
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retainment of open space, and increased safety with the addition of a larger deck for 
reasons of granting the request.  
 

Standard: Self-Created Hardship 
Are the conditions or circumstances which resulted in the variance request created by 
actions of the applicant? 
 

Comment: The purpose of the request stems from when the applicant demolished his old deck to 
construct a new 16’ x 29’ deck without applying for building permits through the 
Southwest Michigan Building Authority. Since the subject deck did not go through the 
permitting process, a review of zoning requirements did not occur. If the property owner 
went through the appropriate review process with the Township and the Southwest 
Michigan Building Authority, this issue could have been avoided. It was the applicant’s 
desire to build a new deck at this location and layout that triggered this variance request. 
The deck under consideration protrudes 12’ into the required 15’ rear yard setback. A 
deck is not a required nor a necessary amenity. This request is a self-created hardship.  

 
Standard: Public Safety and Welfare 
  Will the variance request negatively impact the health, safety, and welfare of others? 

Comment: Setbacks act as a crucial part for any type of structure as they provide a form of security 
and privacy between adjacent uses and property owners. Setbacks can be considered the 
breathing room between properties where building restrictions apply. In the applicant’s 
supporting documents, the applicant conveys that the property owner of 6328 Old Log 
Trail supports the newly constructed deck. Although the owners of said property to the 
immediate south may endorse the unlawful nonconforming deck, the mentioned 
property owners will not retain ownership of the property in perpetuity. Ownership of 
property eventually changes as home ownership acts as a revolving door and therefore 
should not carry much weight.  

  It should be noted that a future owner of the property to the immediate south may take 
issue with a variance of this nature as it would prevent them from using their property to 
its fullest extent. For example, the Zoning Ordinance requires that there is a minimum 10’ 
separation between structures; this separation is also applicable from structures, like 
decks, on neighboring properties. If that property owner ever wished to install a shed in 
their rear yard, they would need to place said she an additional 4’ inward in order to 
manage 10’ in separation. Approval of this variance request will set a precedent for similar 
cases in the future and jeopardize the integrity and intent of the code’s setback 
regulations which protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public. 

 
POSSIBLE ACTIONS 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take the following possible actions: 
 

• Motion to approve as requested (conditions may be attached) 

• Motion to approve with an alternate variance relief (conditions may be attached) 

• Motion to deny 
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The motion should include the findings of fact relevant to the requested variance. Based on the staff 
analysis, the following findings of fact are presented: 
 

• Support of variance approval 
 

o Two similar variances were granted approval in 2006 and 2020. It should be noted that 
both cases had designated open space directly behind them rather than another 
residential home.   
 

• Support of variance denial 
 

o There are no unique physical limitations that precludes compliance. 
o Conformance is not unnecessarily burdensome, other locations/configurations for a 

deck can be explored.  
o The variance for the 16’ x 29’ deck is a self-created hardship, as the property owner 

constructed the new deck without any building permits or receiving zoning review. 
o Without relief, the property can still accommodate a single-family home, as allowed per 

the Zoning Ordinance. A deck is not a required nor a necessary amenity.  
o This request goes against the intent and integrity of the Zoning Ordinance which 

protects the health, safety, and welfare of the public. 
 
Possible motions for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider include: 
 
1. Variance Approval 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the variance request due to the minimum necessary for 
substantial justice. 
 
If the Zoning Board of Appeals chooses this motion, staff requests that a condition be attached 
requiring the property owner to complete the building permit process via the Southwest Michigan 
Building Authority. 

 
2. Variance Denial  

The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance request as the need for the variance is a self-created 
hardship, conformance with code requirements is not unnecessarily burdensome, no unique physical 
limitations exist, and the request will jeopardize the intent and integrity of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Attachments: Application, Letters of Intent, Site Plan, Photos, and Public Comment.  
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Lot line setback variance request for replacement deck

I am requesting a lot line setback variance from Section 50.60 of the Zoning Ordinance for a
replacement deck that was constructed on the south side of our home.

This new deck replaced the original deck that was constructed and approved when my home
was built in 1986. The original deck wrapped around the southwest corner of my home and
extended to  approximately 3 ft. from both the west and south property lines.

The new deck is positioned directly behind our house and no longer hugs the property lines but
does not fully meet the current setback requirement of 15 ft.

I have attached diagrams to identify the location of the original deck and the new replacement
deck.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VARIANCE REQUEST REVIEW FORM

The Board is required by law to consider the following, and only the following, criteria when
deciding on an application for a nonuse variance. When making a motion on a variance, each of
the following criteria must be clearly addressed in order to document how the Board’s decision
was made. Please fill in the lines below  and verbally state how these criteria are, or are not, met.

Case: _____________________________________________ Date: 8/6/2021

Criteria 1: Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome
Are reasonable options for compliance available? Please note that economic hardship cannot be
considered.

No:
Given the location of the back door and shape/size of the backyard, it is unreasonable to locate the deck in another
location.

I have attached photos to support this.

Criteria 2: Substantial Justice
Is the decision consistent with past decisions of the ZBA (precedence)?

Yes:

Similar variance requests were approved by the zoning board for the following properties:
○ 798 Laurel Wood Street, parcel # 05-23-207-045 (8/2020)
○ 6473 Buckham Wood Drive (9/2006)

The original deck built, approved, and in use since 1986 extended to approximately 3 ft from the south and west
property lines.  The new deck is positioned over 15 ft from the west property lines and averages approx. 10 ft setback
from the south property line.  See attached photos and diagrams of the original deck and new replacement deck.
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Criteria 3: Unique Physical Circumstances
Are there unique physical limitations or conditions which prevent compliance?

Yes:

My original lot(parcel 208) has a rather odd shape where the west side lot line is only 108.5 ft long and the east lot
line is 143 ft. long.  When the house was built in 1986, it was situated closer to the west side due to the hill dropoff on
the east side of the lot.  This resulted in a shortened back yard on the west side and the builder constructing a deck
for usable space in the SW corner of my lot.

Additionally, the house to the south (6328 Old Log Trail) is built on the east side of their pie shaped lot and the back
of the house is oriented to the North East, which places my deck in an unobtrusive location.

Strict compliance to the current 15 ft setback from the back property line related to deck construction would
unreasonably restrict the use of the shortened southwest corner of my property.

I have attached several pictures of the new deck and orientation to the neighboring properties.

Criteria 4: Self-Created Hardship
Are the conditions or circumstances which resulted in the variance request created by actions of the
applicant?

No:

As stated under criteria #2, and #3, the new deck is substantially further away from property lines than the
original approved deck built in 1986.

I had a discussion with a staff person at the Oshtemo Township office approx. 18 months ago (pre-Covid)
about replacing my deck.  It was my understanding after this discussion that a building permit would not be
required to replace our existing deck.

Criteria 5: Public Safety and Welfare
If granted, will the spirit of the ordinance be observed, and public safety and welfare secured?

Yes:

The new replacement deck will be inspected by the building code inspector and all codes strictly adhered to
regarding public safety, health, and welfare.

The new deck replaces a rotted old deck, and adds value to our home and the neighborhood.

The new deck meets the spirit of the setback ordinance by being placed in an unobtrusive location and much further
away from the property line than the original approved deck. Additionally, it is endorsed by the homeowner to the
south (the only property that would be impacted by the setback variance request).

See attached letter of support from Stella Baker, property owner residing at 6328 Old Log Trail.
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Based on the review of the criteria listed above the Zoning Board of Appeals rules to _Approve /
Deny_ the  variance request.
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8/9/2021

Zoning Board:

I would like to provide some additional comments regarding the setback variance request for the
deck in our backyard.

My wife and I now realize that the new deck violates strict compliance with the 15ft backyard
setback ordinance.  I would ask that the board consider the “spirit” of the ordinance and approve
a  variance for our new deck.

Our original deck built and approved in 1986 had deteriorated and needed repair.  We decided
to rebuild the deck including shifting the location to be more aligned with our back door and
allow a better view of the sidelot to the east which we had purchased a couple of years  ago.
The original deck was within 3 ft of the property lines to the south and west.  The new deck is
now approximately (on average) about 10 ft from the south property line and well over 15 ft to
the west property line.

Many of the earlier Westport subdivision lots were smaller in size or odd shaped which makes it
difficult to now meet all of the current zoning ordinances. Per Colton, he could not find the
original setback rules for the Westport subdivision. Our lot is only 108ft deep on the west side,
which makes it impossible to comply with the current 15 ft rear lot setback for a deck structure
located on the southwest side of our lot.

Per strict compliance to the ordinances, we could have resurfaced/repaired the original deck
which was 3 ft from the south and west property lines. We could have also chosen to build
several 10ft x 14ft  sheds 3 ft from the back property line.  Neither of these seem to meet the
spirit of the setback rules and would be much less attractive to us and our neighbors.

I would also like to mention our longstanding support of Oshtemo Township.  We have resided
at 6291 Torrington since 1986.  I have worked in Oshtemo township for over 20 years. I am also
part owner of 2 businesses located in Oshtemo Township - Aunalytics (formerly Secant
Technologies), and Level Data.

Thank you for considering our request for the zoning variance.

Dick & Sheri Wolthuis
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September 21, 2021 
 
 
 
Mtg Date:   September 28, 2021 
 
To:  Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals  
 
From:  Colten Hutson, Zoning Administrator 
 
Applicant: Jamie Schneck 
 
Owner:  Jamie & Justin Schneck 
 
Property: 10294 W KL Avenue, Parcel Number 05-19-270-010 
 
Zoning:  RR: Residence District 
 
Request: A variance to allow a 6’ tall privacy fence within the front yard setback adjacent to W KL 

Avenue and Almena Drive.  
 
Section(s): Section 57.60: Fences 
 
 
OVERVIEW: 
The applicant is requesting relief from 
Section 57.60 of the Zoning Ordinance 
which governs fence height for all parcels, 
lots, and building sites within the Township 
in order to construct a 6’ tall privacy fence 
within the front yard setback at 10294 W 
KL Avenue. Section 57.60 of the Zoning 
Ordinance restricts the height of fences 
within the front yard setback to a 
maximum height of 4’ when located within 
a low density zoning classification. With 
10294 W KL Avenue carrying the zoning 
designation of RR: Residence District, the 
maximum fence height allowed within the 
front yard setback is 4’. If approved, the 
variance would permit a fence that will be 
2’ higher than what is allowed within the 
front yard setback per code. An aerial of 
the site under consideration is outlined in 
light blue in the image to the right. 
 
10294 W KL Avenue is a half-acre parcel located within the southwest quadrant of the Township. The 
subject parcel has only three property lines, two of which possess frontage along two heavily used 

W KL Avenue 
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roadways. The property in question fronts W KL Avenue to its south and fronts Almena Drive to its north, 
which are both 55 mph roadways. If a property has frontage along two roadways, for example such as 
corner lots within a subdivision, by code said property has two front yards and front yard setbacks need 
to be followed along those roadways.    
 
It should be noted that a 6’ tall privacy 
fence was unlawfully constructed within 
the front yard setback adjacent to Almena 
Drive by a previous owner of the property 
in early 2020. The new property owners, 
Jamie and Justin Schneck, are requesting a 
variance to keep the recently constructed 
6’ tall fence along with extending said 
fence throughout the majority of the 
frontage adjacent to Almena Drive and W 
KL Avenue. The existing 6’ tall fence is a 
dog-eared wood picket fence and if 
granted a variance, the existing 6’ tall 
fence would remain unchanged as the 
fence extension would be made up of the 
same wood panel materials. A photo of 
the proposed fence can be found on the 
immediate right.  
 
SECTION 57.60: Fences 
The applicant has provided the below rationale for this variance request. Further rationale supporting this 
variance request can be found in the letters of intent submitted by the applicant in which are attached to 
this staff report.   
 

• “Part of our purchase agreement with the Ambroso’s, the lovely family that bought and 
renovated the property in 2019/2020, was for them to start a privacy fence for us to complete 
after we moved in.” 
 

• “The main agreement for the fence came about for fear of being on a busy corner with our two 
(2) dogs who love for us to play fetch with them. The Ambroso’s graciously agreed to start X 
amount of fencing for us since Justin and I decided we would like to have the maximum amount 
of the yard fenced for enjoyment with the dogs, future child(ren) and for entertaining. Once we 
moved in, we realized that having the privacy fence will also help with lights shining into our 
home as drivers pass the house during the night. Said fencing will allow for more privacy both in 
the home and in the backyard, I have noted that when driving northeast on Almena, driver can 
see directly into our home through our large bay windows. Allowing for a six (6) foot privacy 
fence to be installed as much around the property as possible would assist us with all the 
problems listed above.”  

 
• “We are aware of past incidents that have taken place at the Almena Drive and W KL Avenue 

intersection and want to ensure the safety of drivers travel along this road, while also having the 
privacy from it that we thought we could achieve when we purchased the property.” 
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STANDARDS OF REVIEW - STAFF ANALYSIS 
The Michigan courts have applied the following principles for a dimensional variance, which collectively 
amount to demonstrating a practical difficulty, as follows: 
 

• Special or unique physical conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the property 
involved and which are not generally applicable to other properties in the same district. 

• Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the 
property for a permitted use; or would render conformity to the ordinance unnecessarily 
burdensome. 

• The variance is the minimum necessary to provide substantial justice to the landowner and 
neighbors. 

• The problem is not self-created. 
• Public safety and welfare. 

 
Staff has analyzed the request against these principles and offer the following information to the Zoning 
Board of Appeals. 
 
Standards of Approval of a Nonuse Variance (practical difficulty): 
Standard: Unique Physical Circumstances 

Are there unique physical limitations or conditions which prevent compliance? 
 

Comment: 10294 W KL Avenue has road frontage along Almena Drive to its north and W KL Avenue 
to its south. Unlike many other corner parcels, lots, and building sites within the 
Township, the site is unique in that it only has a total of three property lines. Almena Drive 
and W KL Avenue are two 55 mph roadways with high traffic volumes. It should be noted 
that although W KL Avenue is a 55 mph road, the traveled way currently ends once it 
reaches Almena Drive as the intersection was reconfigured in recent years by the 
Kalamazoo County Road Commission. Since there is a stop sign on W KL Avenue at the T 
intersection, vehicles will be slowing down if heading westbound and will be beginning to 
accelerate traveling eastbound, therefore not reaching the 55 mph speed limit. The 
terrain is relatively flat throughout the site. There are no physical limitations such as a 
ditch or slope on the outskirts of the site.  

 
   It should be noted that the site’s overall size and configuration does limit what can be 

done on this property. Both Almena Drive and W KL Avenue have larger front yard 
setbacks compared to the setbacks required along a standard residential street. For 
reference, the setback standard for residential roads is typically 30’ from the edge of the 
right-of-way. Almena Drive’s setback is 120’ from the center of the public right-of-way. W 
KL Avenue’s setback is 70’ from the edge of the public right-of-way. These larger front 
yard setbacks combined from both W KL Avenue and Almena Drive completely consumes 
the compacted property. See visual at the top of the next page. Due to these setback 
restrictions, a 6’ tall privacy fence cannot be erected anywhere on the subject property. 
However, a 4’ tall fence can be constructed to comply with the Oshtemo Township Zoning 
Ordinance.  
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Standard: Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome 

Are reasonable options for compliance available? 
Does reasonable use of the property exist with denial of the variance? 

Comment: A fence, though 2’ shorter than what the applicant has proposed, could still be installed 
to provide the desired security for the property owner’s pets and family, as referenced in 
their letter of intent. A fence that is 4’ in height would comply with the Zoning Ordinance 
and would still allow for some privacy. A fence for residential property is not required to 
be installed by the Zoning Ordinance. A single-family home is a permissible use within the 
RR: Residence District as reasonable use of the property would be maintained if the 
subject variance request was denied by the Zoning Board of Appeals. Conformance with 
the code is not unnecessarily burdensome.  

 
Standard: Minimum Necessary for Substantial Justice 

Applied to both applicant as well as to other property owners in district. 
Review past decisions of the ZBA for consistency (precedence). 

 

Comment: In researching past Zoning Board of Appeals decisions regarding the request for relief 
from fence height requirements, Planning Department staff was unable to identify any 
similar case. This is most likely the first variance request of its kind for said relief as there 
are not many parcels within the Township that possess of only three property lines, two 
of which being front yard property lines properties in which also have a large front yard 
setback, and reside along a designated roadway having a 70’ or even a 120’ setback.  

 
 
 

Overlap Area 

70’ Setback from KL Ave 
 

W KL Avenue 
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Standard: Self-Created Hardship 

Are the conditions or circumstances which resulted in the variance request created by 
actions of the applicant? 
 

Comment: The initial reason a variance is being requested is due to a previous owner of the subject 
property unlawfully installing a 6’ tall fence within a front yard setback. With that being 
said, the current property owner wishes to keep and extend the unlawful nonconforming 
fence within the front yard setback on both street frontages. A fence is not a required nor 
necessary amenity. This is a self-created hardship.  

 
Standard: Public Safety and Welfare 
  Will the variance request negatively impact the health, safety, and welfare of others? 

Comment: The Kalamazoo County Road Commission has adopted standards in regards to clear vision 
for motorists when approaching intersections. This standard is called the Clear Vision 
Triangle. The Clear Vision Triangle is implemented to provide safe passage and adequate 
clear vision for motorists by either eliminating or minimizing any obstructions protruding 
into the public right-of-way. Such standards were developed under AASHTO 
requirements, or more commonly known as the American Association of State Highways 
and Transportation Officials.  

  Township staff met with personnel from the Kalamazoo County Road Commission on-site 
earlier in the month to ensure that clear vision would be maintained if the variance 
request is approved as proposed. For 55 mph roadways, the Kalamazoo County Road 
Commission requires a clear vision path of at least 610’ without any obstructions.  A 
measurement was taken beginning at the south side of the edge of the traveled way 
adjacent to the T intersection located at W KL Avenue and Almena Drive spanning 610’ to 
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the end point location, shown in the image below, traveling northeast bound on Almena 
Drive. Township staff and personnel from the Kalamazoo County Road Commission were 
able to confirm that the proposed 6’ tall fence would not obstruct the clear vision triangle 
for motorists. Through this verification process, it does not appear that a 6’ tall fence as 
proposed would endanger any members of the public. If the Zoning Board of Appeals 
approved this request, the health, safety, and welfare for public members would remain 
intact. It should be noted that approval of this variance request will set a precedent for 
similar cases in the future. Visuals of the field visit can be found as an attachment to this 
staff report.  

  Lastly, the importance of setbacks for any type of structure should be mentioned . 
Setbacks provide a form of privacy and security between adjacent uses and property 
owners, help reinforce desired and consistent community aesthetics, and also are 
established for safety purposes. Once reason why the ordinance requires that a fence can 
only be a maximum height of 4’ in a front yard is so that emergency services can see the 
address numbers on the residential structure. Moreover, another reason as to why a 
fence can only be 30” in height when within 20’ from the adjacent public right-of-way of 
an intersection is so that clear visions for motorists can be accommodated for. Although 
fences may be placed on the property line, setbacks still factor in as a key role as it 
pertains to the permitted height.  

 
POSSIBLE ACTIONS 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take the following possible actions: 
 

• Motion to approve as requested (conditions may be attached) 
• Motion to approve with an alternate variance relief (conditions may be attached) 
• Motion to deny 

 
The motion should include the findings of fact relevant to the requested variance. Based on the staff 
analysis, the following findings of fact are presented: 
 

• Support of variance approval 
 

o The site only has three property lines, two of which being front yard property lines by 
code. The properties configuration and setbacks from both adjacent public rights-of-way 
do not permit a 6’ tall fence to be placed anywhere on the property which can be 
considered a unique physical limitation.   

o There would be no negative impact to the safety of the public as a 6’ tall fence in the 
proposed location will not be obstructing the clear vision of motorists.  
 

• Support of variance denial 
 

o There are no unique physical limitations that prevent compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

o Conformance is not unnecessarily burdensome, as a 4’ tall fence may be installed within 
both front yard setbacks in order to comply with the Zoning Ordinance.  

o The variance for a 6’ tall fence is a self-created hardship. 
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o Without relief, the property can still accommodate a single-family home, as allowed per 

the Zoning Ordinance. A fence is not a required nor a necessary amenity. 
o The request goes against the intent and integrity of the Zoning Ordinance which 

protects the health, safety, and welfare of the public. 
 
Possible motions for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider include: 
 
1. Variance Approval 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the variance request due to the proposal not negatively 
impacting the health, safety, and welfare of the public as well as the parcel’s unique configuration.  

 
2. Variance Denial  

The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance request as the need for the variance is a self-created 
hardship, conformance with code requirements is not unnecessarily burdensome, no unique physical 
limitations exist, and no substantial justice was found. 
 

3. Variance Approval and Denial 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can choose to approve portions of the requested variance or provide 
alternate relief. For example, approve specific sections of the requested fencing. 
 
 

Attachments: Application, Letters of Intent, Site Plan, and Site Photos. 
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VARIENCE RESUBMITTAL 

Justin & Jamie Schneck  

10294 W KL Avenue  

Kalamazoo, MI 49009 

 

My husband and I were made aware of some comments that the Oshtemo Tech Review Committee had 

regarding our variance request for our fence. We wanted to address those comments for the board and 

hope to clear up any more questions or concerns there might be.  

 

The first comment was in regards to our fence and the intersection: Section 57.60 (B.2.) of the Zoning 

Ordinance outlines that fences on corner properties cannot be more than 30 inches in height if placed 

within 20 feet of the intersection of the abutting public rights-of-way. Since this code section was solely 

implemented for the safety of the public, the site plan will need to be amended as the plan illustrates a 6 

foot tall fence within 20 feet from the edge of abutting public rights-of-way (example showing vision 

triangle location attached). Please note that the Zoning Board of Appeals cannot grant a variance in 

which supersedes the public’s safety. Please modify accordingly.   

I am unsure if it was looked over or if there was confusion from our rough outline drawing, we did 

address this issue in our Letter of Intent that was originally submitted, but I will try my best to clarify. In 

an informational photograph sent to us from Colton Hutson describing fence locations and heights, I 

have included a new rough outline drawing for fence placement using the photograph sent to us from 

Mr. Hutson. As we had stated in our Letter of Intent, we are aware of prior events that have caused this 

intersection to be changed and are wanting to add this fence safely to the area for privacy and the 

protection of ourselves, our animals, and our future children, I feel that bringing the fence 30 feet in 

from the right-of-way of the intersection would allow for enough vision clearance in all seasons.  

 
The second comment was in regards to using an image showing how the KL intersection has been 

reconfigured verses using the older image, as mentioned above, I have included such provided to me 

from Mr. Hutson.  

 

The third comment was asking for material type and encouraging photos of the current fence. Both the 

current fence and the extension we are adding are classic Dog-Eared Wood Pickets with wood support 

cross beam and wood posts, the wooden posts are being cemented into their holes and support 

beams/pickets secured with appropriate nails. I have also included a few pictures of the current fence 

for reference of material.  

 

Please let us know if there are any further questions or concerns.  

 

Justin & Jamie Schneck  
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